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LAW OFFICES OF JERRY C. EFFREN

Jerry C. Effren 1% 25 West Union Street
-,__3-,_.,-"??.-”- 2§ 3 j s 8 f%li}n ‘?{ca Massachusetts 01721
Andrea W. McCarthy N . .i508; 881-4950 ~ Telephone

TOWH CLEAR S [:(508)881-7563 ~ Telecopier
E-Mail Address: info@effren.net

Paralegals

Margaret L. Burcharci

June 8, 2015

Hand Delivered

Town of Hopkinton
Zoning Board of Appeals
18 Main Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748

Re:  Application for Special Permit
Property: 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton, Massachusetts
Applicant  RPI Hopkinton LLC

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find one original and ten copies of Applicant RPI Hopkinton LLC’s
Application for Special Permit. We also include a check for the filing fee in the amount of $500.00
and the certified abutters list.

Attached to the Application is a Memorandum (“Supplement”) in support of the Application,
containing the following exhibits:

Exhibit 1: Deed into Hayden Rowe Realty Corp.

Exhibit 2: Special Permit dated March 12, 2001

Exhibit 3: Special Permit dated August 8, 2002

Exhibit 4; Special Permit dated March 25, 2003

Exhibit 5: Special Permit dated October 4, 2005

Exhibit 6: Special Permit dated July 3, 2014

Exhibit 7; Site Plan J.D. Marquedant & Associates dated June 1, 2015
Exhibit §: Building Layout Plan Peter Quinn Architects June 8, 2015
Exhibit 9: Landscape Plan

Exhibit 10: Traffic Study Ron Miiller & Associates April 20, 2015



Please place this matter on your agenda for the next possible date. If possible we would
like to make the July 8" meeting. In any event please let us know the date and time of hearing.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

LAW OFFICES OF JERRY C. EFFREN

[N

rry C. Effren

cc: RPI Hopkinton LL.C



TOWN OF HOPKINTON BOARD OF APPEALS

RPI HOPKINTON LLC’S SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION FOR
MODIFICATION OF EXISTING SPECIAL PERMIT

INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW

RPI Hopkinton LLC (“RPI” or “the Applicant”) submits this Supplement in
support of its Application for an Amendment to the Special Permit dated March 12, 2001
and October 4, 2005 to convert the use of and increase the square footage of the portion
the premises located at 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street (“the Property™), currently dedicated
for industrial/warehouse space and commercial office space to a residential use, namely
to construct and sell seventeen (17) residential condominiums (the “Project”). In
addition, the Project will require paving of the existing parking area, installation of a
subsurface on-site drainage system, and certain modifications to the exterior of the
Building. This Supplement responds to Questions 3, 11, and 18 of the Uniform
Application for Special Permit/Variance and Questions 2, 3, and 4 and 19 of the
Supplemental Information for Pre-Existing Non-Conforming Uses and Structures. It also
contains such supplemental information that the applicant deems necessary to present in
support of the requested relief.

Relief is sought pursuant to the provisions of Section 210-128D of the Hopkinton
Zoning Bylaw for alteration of prior non-conforming uses at the Property, namely
industrial /warehouse and commercial office use to a substantially different use, the
creation of 17 residential condominium units. Under the Bylaw and accompanying state
statutory and decisional law, such change “shall require the issuance of a special permit
by the Board of Appeals, upon a finding that the proposed use is not substantially
more detrimental to the neighborhoods and that the proposed use is a similar or
more restricted use.” (emphasis added) (210-128D (2).

The particular details and requirements pertaining to the Project will also be the
subject of Site Plan Review and Design Review by the Planning Board. The application
for such review has been filed, and will proceed should this Board grant the discretionary
relief in the form a Special Permit Modification to the existing Special Permits. Copies of
the Proposed Site Plan and Building Plans, a Landscape Plan and a Traffic Study are
submitted to the Board herewith as Exhibits 7 -10 respectively to this Supplement.

BACKGROUND

The Subject Property

The subject property consists of 2.3 acres of land improved by a two-story light
industrial/office building consisting of approximately 46,159 square feet of interior space
(“the Building”). It was acquired by the applicant, RPI on May 31, 2013. The Building
fronts 371.40 linear feet on Hayden Rowe Street and 298.94 linear feet on Church Street,



The original Building was constructed circa 1840 with additions added from time to time.
The property is serviced by municipal water and sewer, is fully sprinklered and is secured
by a fire alarm system connected directly to the Town fire department. The right side and
rear of the Property consists of open concrete and graveled areas that have been used for
parking since well before the date of the first Town Zoning Ordinance in 1954, The
Property is located in the RA Zoning District.

The Building was originally used as a boot factory. From the 1930’s until the mid
1950’s, it housed a thread mill. In 1958 the Building was remodeled as a food packaging
plant with office and warehouse additions. From 1969 through 2001 then owner Dino
DiCarlo leased the Building to various tenants for light manufacturing, retail sales and
general office uses. From 1994 through 1999 the Building housed a licensed day care
facility as well as offices and warehouse space for several construction companies.

By the time RPIs predecessor in title, Hayden Rowe Realty (“Hayden Rowe”),
purchased the Property in 2001, the building had fallen into disrepair and was unoccupied
and the exterior and yard area was a mess. The Property has been completely renovated
since that time and has been occupied by tenants who have used the Property for
manufacturing and assembly of computer memory boards, warehousing and distribution
of tea, storage of snow sport equipment, office space and the before and after school and
summer childcare program operated by Kidsborough.

The Existing Non-Conforming Use Special Permits And Related Approvals

From 1954 to 1959 the Property was zoned industrial. Since 1959 the Property
has been located in the Residential A zoning district. The Property and the Building
conform in all respects to the dimensional requirements of the Zoning Bylaw.

On March 12, 2001, the Board of Appeals granted Hayden Rowe a non-
conforming use extension Special Permit under Section 210-128 of the ByLaw,
authorizing the use of the Property by Hayden Rowe, Clearpoint Enterprises, Inc., and
Upton Tea Imports. The Special Permit followed an appeal to this Board by several
neighbors from the Building Inspector’s decision in September, 2000 to authorize
manufacturing and warehouse uses as protected ‘non-conforming uses”, a decision from
which these neighbors sought administrative review in an n appeal to that Board. That
appeal was dropped when the owner decided to prosecute the application for a non-
conforming use special permit,

In granting the Special Permit, the Board made detailed findings of fact
documenting the basis for a determination that Property benefited from a number of
protected non-conforming uses. Specifically, the Board found:

1. There exists a protected pre-existing non-conforming use for the
manufacturing of paper food containers, for the manufacturing of
equipment needed for the business of General Packets Corporation and
the General Packets corporate offices as such existed in 1959,
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3. There were other manufacturing uses subsequent to 1959 that were not
materially different from the protected use.

4, That several building permits were issued by the town since 1954,
including permit number 250-90, issued on September 12, 1990 for
alterations for tenant spacing. Such permit continued floor plans that
reflected storage and storage rooms, manufacturing rooms including
blending, and office space. That since the permit was issued more than 6
years prior hereto, the use under the permit is protected pursuant to
MGL, Chapter 40A, Section 7.

(Exhibit 2-March 12, 2001 Special Permit Decision, p. 1-2)

Based on such findings, the Board upheld the right of the Owner to lease portions
of the Property to Clearpoint and Upton Tea for manufacturing, warehouse, office, and
sales, and allowed the Owner to occupy and use a portion of the Property for office space
for his real estate and construction business.

Condition #3 to the 2001 Special Permit provided that “[n]o other portion of the
property shall be rented, leased or occupied by any other person, firm or entity, without a
Special Permit issued by the Board of Appeals.” Similarly condition 8(k) required that
“Petitioner shall notify the Board of Appeals upon termination of the existing tenancies.
No future tenants shall utilize the spaces designated for the existing tenant, without the
approval of the Board of Appeals, other than an assignee of the existing tenant, whose
use 1s the same use as that of the existing tenant.” These conditions, taken together, are
what required the Board of Appeals to review and approve each stage of the
redevelopment of the Property through the most recent Special Permit, issued on July 3,
2014 by this Board, which authorized an expansion by Kidsboroguh, at tenant operating a
portion of the premises as an early childhood learning center and before and after school
program.

On August 8, 2002, the Board of Appeals approved a second Special Permit for
the use of an additional 4,018 square feet of exclusive space and 608 square feet of
common space, along with the shared use of existing parking, for the operation of a
before and after school education program and summer day program operated by Four
Rowhers, Inc. The Board characterized its decision as a Modification of the original
March 12, 2001 Special Permit. (See Exhibit 3. August 8, 2002 Special Permit Decision).
Because Hayden Rowe proposed the installation of a berm and planting strip in the
parking areas, the Board conditioned the Special Permit upon Minor Site Plan approval.
The berm and planting strip provided for the orderly flow of traffic in the historic parking
area and accounted for planned additional future parking in the areas of the Site Plan
entitled “Reserved for Future Parking”. On August 27, 2002, the Planning Board
approved the Site Plan in its entirety.




On March 25, 2003, the Board of Appeals approved a third Special Permit,
authorizing the conversion of 6,857 square feet of space previously used for
manufacturing to be used for twenty-four individual offices, ranging in size from 10 feet
by 12 feet to 14 feet by 20 feet, for short and long-term lease. The Board also allowed
the use of an additional 21 parking spaces on the Site Plan which had approved by the
Planning Board in the parking area of the Plan and marked “reserved for future use”. (See
Exhibit 4, March 23, 2003 Special Permit Decision).

On October 4, 2005, the Board of Appeals approved a conversion of 3,765 square
feet of former manufacturing space to additional office space. It also granted zoning
approval for the use of the remaining additional parking spaces that had been approved
by the Planning Board in the 2002 Site Plan Approval. (See Exhibit 5. October 4, 2005
Special Permit, Decision, p.3.)

Most recently, on July 14, 2014, The Board of Appeals issued its most recent
Special Permit for the property, providing for the conversion of 3,956 square feet
formerly used as warehouse space and 454 sq. feet formerly used as common area for the
expansion of Kidsborough. (See Exhibit 6, July 14, 2014 Special Permit Decision). In its
findings supporting the Decision, the Board found that the Property had been used for
non-residential uses since the mid 1800’s, recited, and incorporated the prior existing
Special Permits.

Proposed Modification for Conversion of Manufacturing/Warehouse and Office
Space and Creation of New Place for 17 Residential Condominium Units

RPI seeks to complete the re-development of the Property and Building to once
and for all terminate the use of the property for industrial/warehouse use by seeking
permission to construct 17 residential condominium units on the second and third floors
of the Building, the existing space for which was previously used as warehouse space,
and some office space. In addition to the relief sought herein, the Project will require Site
Plan Approval of the Planning Board. An application for such review has been filed and
is pending and hearings on the application shall commence, but if and only if, the relief
requested herein to authorize the residential use, is granted.

The current and proposed site conditions are depicted on those certain plans by
J.D. Marquedant and Associates dated June 1, 2015 (the “Site Plan”) submitted with the
Application. (See Exhibit 7, Site Plan of J. D. Marquedant dated June 1, 2015 First 2

pages attached)

Access to the newly constructed residential areas will be via a reconfigured
entrance on the Church Street side of the Property, through the parking area. (See Exhibit
7, Site Plan, Page 2)

The renovation project will also entail changes to the parking area, but no increase
in the previously authorized 105 parking spaces; rather there will be a decrease to 96 total
spaces. The allocation of spaces to the residential uses, the office uses, and the use by
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Kidsborough conform to the specific requirements of the Zoning Bylaw. (See parking
calculations shown on Site Plan. Exhibit 7, Site Plan, Page 2)

The parking lot will now be completely paved, spaces will be marked, and
parking areas for each use will be clearly delineated. Parking will be available in the
common, pre-existing parking lot to the right and rear of the Building, with 17 of the
residential spots contained close to the Building in a covered “car-port” which will be
open on all sides. In addition, signs within the parking area will direct users to the
appropriate areas and directional signs will be utilized to properly regulate safe traffic
flow, including but not limited to the provisions for the pickup and drop off of children at
Kidsborough. .In connection with the re-design of the parking area, a new on-site
drainage system will be installed which will capture all run off, and as designed will
allow all such water to infiltrate into the Property with no off-site run-off.'

The seventeen two-bedroom residential units will be constructed entirely on the
second and third floors of the Building, using 9,615 square feet on the second floor and
15,228 on the third floor.. The first floor will contain the Business Center and a portion of
the early learning facility, the remainder of which will continue to be located on the 2"
floor pursuant to the July 3, 2014 Special Permit. A portion of the third floor residential
space (3,138 square feet) is newly created space, being the former “high bay” area used
by Upton Tea whose pallets of stored tea rose over two stories which were moved by
large cranes and forklifts. The locations of the residential units, their unit areas, and areas
of square footage and use of all other areas of the Building if the Project is approved, are
shown on Building Layout Plans. (See Exhibit 8, Building Layout Plans of Peter Quinn
Architects, pages Al.1, A1.2 and A1.3)

Certain additional changes will be designed to make the Building more
aesthetically pleasing and functional while maintaining its basic architectural and historic
character. (See Exhibit 8, renderings, p. A0.1 and AQO.2) New windows will be placed
conforming to the requirements of the State Building Code serving all of the newly
created residential units. An open atrium will be installed between the second and third
floors. Changes will also be made to the facade. ( See Exhibit 8, Building Layout Plans, )

Finally additional landscaping on all sides of the Property will be added, in type
and quality consistent with the residential character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Details, including preserving specific landscape features, removing dead vegetation and
proposed new plantings are contained in the plan of Radner Design Architects, Inc.
Landscape Architect (See Exhibit 9, Landscape Plan.)

THE BOARD SHOULD GRANT THE SPECIAL PERMIT

The Board should grant the requested Special Permit because the proposed use, in
combination with the existing uses, will not be “substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood” than the existing use at the time zoning changed from Industrial to

- A complete drainage analysis will: be submitted to the Planning Board in connection with the required

Site Plan review for this Project.



Residential (1959). As explained and documented in connection with the prior Special
Permits, in 1959, General Packets Corporation used the entire Building (which included a
third story at the time) over two eight-hour shifts per day for the manufacturing,
packaging and sales of food and for the manufacturing of its own heavy machinery and
materials. Following the issuance of the 2001 Special Permit and the following 4 special
permits, a portion of the second floor and the high bay area of what would comprise the
third floor remains authorized for industrial uses, including manufacturing and warehouse
storage. The replacement of this space with 17 residential condominium units will be less
intrusive and less impactful, as it will eliminate some of the impacts which necessarily
are involved with on-site manufacturing, and/or other industrial or warehouse uses
including truck traffic for deliveries or pick-ups and noise.

Alteration of the manufacturing use to a residential use also satisfies the Bylaw’s
requirement that any change to a non-conforming use be to a similar use or a more
restricted use. In this case, the proposed change of use is clearly more restricted. This has
historically been of importance to the Board and it should be. As this Board noted in the
2005 Special Permit Decision approving a conversion of space authorized for
manufacturing to office space,

“The Director of Municipal Inspections will be allowed to approve new tenants
provided the use does not involve anything but office space and the applicant will be
relieved of the burden of filing subsequent applications for special permits in those
specific circumstances.

The Zoning Board of Appeals reserves the right to approve any further change in
the use of the property that would represent a less conforming use than the current
office space use and to require that the applicant seek a special permit in that
circumstance”,

(See Exhibit 5, October 4, 2005 Special Permit, Decision, page 3, emphasis added).)

Clearly if going from manufacturing to office use is regarded as more conforming, than
going from manufacturing to 17 residential units in Residential A District is even more
conforming.

Applicant contends that as proposed, the Project also satisfies the general criteria
for issuance of a Special Permit under Section 210-152C. The use as proposed combined
with the remaining uses of the land is an appropriate use of the land. It will not be
injurious, noxious, offensive, or detrimental to the neighborhood. It will be a plus, not a
minus.

With regard to concerns about traffic or congestion, the Property is big enough to
handle the onsite flow of traffic and parking. As far as off-site traffic, the conversion of
the space to residential use will decrease, not increase the number of potential vehicle
trips from that which would occur if the building was to be used as presently authorized
at full capacity. Also the quality of the traffic consisting of cars, not cars and trucks is an
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improvement. (See generally, Exhibit 10, Traffic Report prepared by Ron Miiller &
Associates dated April 20, 2015)

Further support for the proposition that the use is suitable and appropriate is
because the proposed Project also is consistent with multiple aspects of Hopkinton's
Master Plan (2007). Located approximately % mile from downtown Hopkinton, the
Project will make downtown more accessible for pedestrians and promote relief from
traffic and congestion. It will sustain a healthy and vibrant mixed use property for the
long —term which will, if approved, consist of residential units, the Kidsblorough early
learning center, the executive office suite business center and some remaining office
space, in a property which was specifically targeted in the Master Plan for long-term
mixed use. The residential units proposed in a building built before the Civil War, in
what was once a boot factory will be a unique architecture and style of living area not
found anywhere else in Hopkinton and this will serve the Master Plan’s articulated goal
of developing a variety of housing types in the community. Finally, by ensuring the long-
term viability and vitality of this Hayden Rowe Street location, it will promote the down
re-vitalization by increasing the long-term usefulness of the Property.

CONCLUSION

For the above stated reasons, RPI requests that this Board issue a Special Permit
in modification of the two Special Permits issued in 2001 and 2005 and authorize the
construction of 17 residential units and other alterations to the Property as set forth on
Site Plan, Bulking Plan and Landscape Plans. If such relief is granted, RPI suggests and
requests that in addition to any conditions imposed by the Board, that the decision require
that RPI adhere to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board during its Site Plan
Review.

RPIHOPKINTON LLC
By its"Attofneys,

o

-

ry/C.. Effrén BBO# 151830
s of Jerry C. Effren
25 West Union Street

Ashland, MA 01721
(508/ 881-4950

~J



1S HOYNHD 8Z-0¢ 000-00000 8v.10 VIN NOLNIXdOH 133415 HOYNHD 67 0/2 SO8/3SIDOIAHINY DITOHIYDI NYINDY 01z 91N
LS HOYNHD 0F EVZ-99v29 Bv.10 YA NOLNINdOH 133915 HOWNHD 0F 'V ATHIGNIN OINd QIAVQ 'OINd 0112 91N
1S IDiYd ¥ v90-916¢2¢C 8vL10 YN NOLNINdOH 1S328d v INNY ‘3LiNL EXGLCELREITE 001Z91In
LS HOUNHD v SE-vLvE 8v/10 VYN NOININdOH 1S HOHNHD vE NINOYD 0/ H 4 ‘NYNYIIYD 0 80C 91N
LS HOHNHD EE 881-v6967 8¥L10 YN NOININJOH 133418 NIVIN ZTT LSNYL ALTV3IH HOMNHD 40 331SNY4 NOYYHS ‘MONSIH 0L0Z 31N
1S HOMNKO 1€ CTSLPYIS BPLT0 YN NOLNINdOH 1S HOYNHD 1€ 'S VYV ‘'DHIQOVH 3394030 'O¥3IEOVH] 0907 91N
LS HDYNHD 62 SEV-BEZET 8¥L10 YN NOLNINdOH 1S HDYNHD 67 W AHLOYOQ “TI3NO 4 NHO! T13IND] 0507 91N
LS HOHNHD L7 YlE-E¥5L 99v08 0D ONVIY3IA3N QY nOYIdvD 9vTe MVYOIW LYVNLS O/ D L3UVYOYVYIN B 4 LHIBOY "AMVYHOIIN 0 v0Z 91N
1S HOYNHD IZ ¢Z-68901 8vL10 YiN NOLNINdOH 133Y1S HOYNHD 0Z 0/d SO8/353D0IAHIYY DITOHLIVYD NVINOY 0 £0Z 91N
1S 3MOY NITAVH v2-2T 6v0-LTEST [44%0 YN YINTYVYO 1S NONY3IA 96 N QiIAVA '¥D39 0[BT 91N
1S IMOY NIUAVYH 97 981-9Z7LE BvLI0 YN NOLNDIdOH 1S IMOY NIQAVH 97 INVIQ 'SNIUN0IWVY3] 0981 91N
1S IMOY NIQAVH BT 10Y-0v991 8YL10 VIA NOLNINJOH 1S 3IMOY NIQAVH 8Z '8 3YIVID LHOIM SIAVI INYd LHOIYA] 0581 91N
1S IMOY N3UAVYH vE 1Z¥-51619 8¥L10 YN NOLNINdOH 00T 31S LS IMOY NIQAVH vE 1T NOLININGOH idY 0 v81 91N
1S IMOY NITAVH SE 000-00000 10064 X1 NOSIQQV 6vLZ X08 Od Sd13Hd ANV 43N0 0/D ONEONVIONI M3IN NOZIHIA] O £81 91N
1S IMOY NIUAVH €8 0SE-10892C 8YL10 VN NOLNIIdOH 1S IMOY NIQAVH €€ HLINY IDNVISNOD “SY3LuvHD| 0281 91N
1S 3MOY NIAAVH 1€ LPE-EZHLY BYLI0 VIN NOLNINJOH 1S IMOY NIQAVH 1€ A JHONIT 'AZDVHL 8 NHOf AIDvYi] 0181 51N
LS IMOY NIAAVH 62 TLE-6SYT9 BYL10 YN NOLNINJOH 1S 3IMOY NIQAVH 62 ‘3 3DINVS ‘S1¥380Y 'V QIAVQ 'SLYIR0Y 0081 3N
1S IMOY NIQAYH £7 £-90%1 8¥L10 VIN NOLNINdOH 1S IMOY NIQAVH (T HLIQNT ‘SNITININ 4 SVWOHL 'NVAITINS] 0641 91N
1S 3IMOY NIQAVYH 57 6C-L1v] 8VL10 YN NOLININJOH 1S IMOY NIQAVYH 52 VYNV ‘Q00MYIATVYD LvNLS ‘000M¥30TYD] 0841 91N
1S AIMOY N3QAVH £7 ETL-PTLSE 8¥L10 VYW NOLNIXJOH 1S IMOY NIQAVH €7 ‘W VIGNYTD “INIVSSNOL 2143804 "INIVSSNOL] 0441910
uones’o] Apadoag a8eqoog dizl a1e35 umo | ssalppy T J3umQ 130INgY T JsumQ Jannqy a1 193484
Sd311ingyv
1S IMOY NIGAVH vE TLv-51619 8vL10 VN NOLNDIdOH 0071 31S 1S IMOY NITAVH vE J11 NOININAOH 1d¥] 0O ¥81 91N
uope’0q Apadosd 98e4 /oo diz| =eis umoy SS3IPPY Z13UMp Janngy 1 J2UMD 1BUNQY Qat 19deg
103rgans
SL0OZ/L/9 iy

wiolj SAeq 06 10] poitioD

1S IMOY NIAAVH ¢ : wou ) 00¢
uojupdoH jo umo|




1SN D 6ZE-19161 BYLTO YA NOLNIXJOH 133diS W3 £Y L TWINIWIAANS ATTHIO D NDIM3aEYA v BO0TN

1S Did € BEV-LSTES 8vL10 VIN NOINIMOH 1S d € ‘8 NIFUNVIN L1INNIE 4 I3INVA LLINNES 040N

45 3MOY NIQAVH 61 095-1191¢ 8¥L10 VN NOLNIXJOH 1§ IMOY N3AAVH 61 NIFUNVIA FUINOYIN NOWIY ‘NOLIIBWNL Q807N
15 3MOY NIOAYH Sb 6654411 8YLT0 VIN NOLINDIdOH LS IMOY N3GAVH St o vHVaNvE "3M00 HOUNHINY TEIMOY 050N
1S IMOY NICAYH £V L51-9571 8v.L10 YIN NOLININIOH 1S IMOY NICAVH €Y RASINGEE] Y NHO! ‘03 Ovon
15 IMOY NITAVH 05 YLT-805v9 8YL10 YN NOINDIdOH 133815 IMOY N3GAVH 0§ ‘N NIYYY ‘3410M3A O SYION0A ‘310M3IA 0E0IN
15 AMOY NICAYH 15 OTy-peElT BYLTO VIN NOININOH 1S IMOY NIAAVH IS VVIHINAD M31HYIN "8 HIHAOLSIYHD TRINYIN 0ET0TN
1S NdYW TT 96776861 8YL10 YN NOLINIIJOH 1S YN TT ‘d INVHS AAVIY 0 0pT 61N

15 31dvn 6 ZOE-TEETO 8VL10 YIN NOLININGOH 1S IdYIN 6 TMNHOT NYDIOYIAL 0681 61N

1S 3dVIN £ BEL-6E£88T 8vL10 VYN NOLNIMOH 1S ITdVYIN £ 'V NAUYYIN ‘'ONIIHD ‘0 3WNDSYd 'ONIIUD| O BET 6IN

15 ATdviN S T00-795vE 8YPL10 YiIN NOLINIMdOH 1S INdYIN S 331SNYL INNVOT ‘NYIHYHYYIN 3355NHL HIHD WINMOE] 05T 610

16 YN T LLY-6V619 8YL10 YN NOLININJOH 1S 31dVYIN S J3LSNYL "V I¥IHD WIAMOS ILSNUL WIL3d WIAMOS| 05ET6IN

1S 3MOY NIQAVH 8Y SLT-EPBLY 2vL10 YA NOININ4OH QY IMOY NIAAVH 8 '8 YNIQ "YIAANS HOGO0L YIAANS| O PET 61N
1S IMOY NIOAVH vt YRE-P699S BFLTO VN NOLNIMJOH 1S 3IMOY NIGAVH b iL ALTYIY 13341S IMOY NITAVH b 3HL 33LSOHL WILI4 LIOZVI] D EET 61N
1S I1dYN ¥ TZ5-p979¢€ BYL10 viA NOININJOH 13341S 31V v ‘L TAYAHD ‘AYITIVD d SINVIAYITIVO] O ZET 61N

LS HOUNHD 8¢ PIT-£067Z 8vL10 YIN NOLNIMHOH 1S HOYNHD 8¢ T HLIEYZI13 ‘NINOYD d SYWOHL 'NINOUWD] 0 TET6IN

1S HO¥NHD oY Z6Y-97TYT 8¥/L10 VN NOLININJOH 1S HOYNHD 0% TIINNOJOW NYSNS "‘MITIHDIN SHINVIIAMIW 'MITIHIN] O 0ET 81N

1S HOMNHD Ty 667-7L80¢ 8YLT0 YN NOINDIJOH 1S HO¥NHD Zv 33LSNYL "3 STWVT AHUNN JILSNUL " INIMIHIVI AHDENN] 06271 61N

15 HOUNHD vy 897-L1618 8YLT0 YN NOININdOH LS HOYNHD v ANVLLINE ‘SNYAT N STV HIDO] 0 BET 6IN

1S HOMNHD 9 £92-195¢d BvL10 YN NOLNPOH 1S HOMNHD 9% ‘3 NVIYIN ‘NOSIHYOW-AYMYNOD 3 NOYVY NOSIHNDING 0471 610

1S 3dVIN 8 £01-5091% 8PLT0 YN NOLNIIJOH 1S 31dVIN B IMNYT AHHIH] 0921 61N

15 YN 0T 861-69119 8vL10 VIN NOLININIOH 15 31dvIN 0T T 3TAM JAINEINOW NNMYT AINEINDIWN| 0 52T 61N

1S AdVYIN TT TYZ-¥50L5 BYLT0 YN NOINIOH 1S 3TdYIN ZT HIINIY HIIMOL O pZTEIN

A5 dYN v 6T0-¥11vZ 8vL10 YN NOINDIdOH 1S 31dVIN pT A10VHE “THON T3WA THON| 0 EZTBIN

15 32Md & LY-66Y1S 8vL10 v NOINIAOH 1S301Hd § "0 YNVIQ "HHvE W ONIAZLS TvE] 0711 6D

15 3Dd € §55-6081¢ 8YL10 VIN NOINDIdOH 1S 3D14d € ‘3 1INV '8VVLS S AJU3430 BYvIS| 0111 61N

LS NOINId v S0Z-10LLT 8Y.10 VN NOINDIdOH 1S NOIN3d v W 1¥380Y ‘300! 081 21N

LS NOIN3S 2 BIO-1666T 8YL10 YN NOLINIOH 13381S NOIN3A Z V130 'HYQY3IAND NV HYQUIOND 041410

LS IMOY NIGAVH Ty YI-£L68Y 18510 VN HONOYOBLSIM LS NIJHYM § T ILLINYIN AHAYNA 091410
15 3IMOY NICAVH 6E Ir0-vESST 8vL10 VIN NOINDIdOH 1S IMOY NITAYH 6¢ T SYION0T Wymad 0s5141n
L5 NOUIN3A 1 EIP-£6971 10084 X1 NOSIQay 6v/7 XO8 Od Sd13Hd ONV 4400 O/0 ONEONYTONZ MIN NOZIBIA OvLLIn

AS NOIN34 £ D9E-LLTET 8vL10 VIN NOLNINdOH ISNOINId £ Y SIONVYEL 1DDONINYS ¥ AMISOY 1ODNINYS DETLIN

1S NOINIS § 901-vE6 8¥L10 YN NOININAOH LS NOIN3J S ‘D 3SINIQ 'NOXIH 0 SITHVHD 'NOXIH 021210




TOWN OF HOPKINTON

OFFICE OF

BOARD OF APPEALS

TowN HaLL
18 MAIN STREET — 3*° FLOOR
HOPKINTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01748-3209
(508) 497-0012

WER STIE E-MaIL
WWW. HOPKINTONMA.GOV ZBA@hopkintonma.gov

Uniform
Application for Special Permit /

Petition for Variance
Under MGL ¢. 40A s. 9, 9A, 10

The undersigned hereby applies to / petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Hopkinton to
grant relief consisting of a Special Permit and/or Variance for the reasons hereinafter set forth
and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Bylaw pertaining to the herein
described premises.

Applicant(s) / Address: 27 Mica Lane, Suite 201
Petitioner(s): ___RPI Hopkinton LLC Wellesley, MA 02481

Owner(s) of Address: ___ 27 Mica Lane, Suite 201

Record: RPI Hopkinton LLC Welleslev. MA 0248]

Address of Premises: __34-40 Hayden Rowe Street Hopkinton, MA 01748
Registry Book/Page: 61915/421 Land Court Certificate:

Tax Assessors Property ID No: Map: __Ule Block: __ 184 Lot: 0

[_Where indicated, please place an “X” in the appropriate boxes (o). Answer all questions., 7

Preliminary Questions

1. Is Applicant / Petitioner the owner of record of the subject premises? Yes @ No o

2. Attach a copy of the recorded deed to the premises, Attached? Yes o No o
If the deed refers to any covenants and/or restrictions that affect the subject premises, attach a
copy of the covenants and/or restrictions. Attached? Yes o No o

3. Did the Board of Appeals previously grant a Special Permit or Variance with respect to the
premises? Yes @ No o
Has the Planning Board previously granted a Special Permit with respect to the premises?

Yes o No a«
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Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetts
Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

If the answer is yes to either question, attach a copy of the recorded instrument(s) on file at

the Middlesex Registry of Deeds. Attached? Yes @ No 0o
In which Zoning District is the premises located? RA
Check if overlay also applicable: Water Resources Protection o Floodplain o

Hotel o Open Space Mixed Use Development o Historic District o

Are all real estate taxes and other assessments to the Town current and not in arrears?
Yes @ No o Ifno, provide an explanation as an attachment.

Attach a statement that details the present use of the property. Be specific. If the ot is

currently vacant, specify former use, if any, on the lot. Attached? Yes @ No o
A. Is there a pre-existing non-conforming use on the property? Yes @ No o
B. Is the lot undersized not meeting existing area requirements? Yes o No g
C. Does the lot fail to meet the existing frontage requirements? Yes o No r

D. Is there a structure on the lot that does not meet current set back requirements?

Yes o No m
If you answer “Yes” to any question, then please complete “Supplemental Information for Pre-
existing Non-conforming Uses and Structures.” Attached? Yes m No o

Have you discussed your project with the Dir. of Municipal Inspections? Yes @ No o

Has a building permit been denied or refused? Yes o' No =z

If yes, please attach copies of your application for building permit and the Director's response.
Attached? Yes o No 0o

Have you discussed your project with the Planning Board? Yes @ No 0o

Will your project be subject to site plan review by the Planning Board? Yes @ No o
If a Decision of Site Plan Review has been issued for the proposed project or a prior project
on the subject premises, attach a copy. Copy attached? Yes @ No o

Have you discussed your project with the Conservation Commission? Yes o No a

Will your project be subject to an Order of Conditions from the Con. Comm.? Yes o No &
If an Order of Conditions has been issued for the proposed project or a prior project on the
subject premises, attach a copy. Copy attached? Yes o No o

If the property is the subject of any applicable decision or permit issued by a Town of
Hopkinton entity which is not included in questions 1 through 13, please attach copies of
those decisions. Copy attached?  Yes n No i

" Note: The filing of a Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance does not constitute a MGL s,
40A 5. 8 appeal of a determination of the Director of Municipal Inspections / Zoning Enforcement Officer.
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Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetts
Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

Special Permits

15. Are you applying for one or more Special Permits? Yes 3 No o
If ves, complete Questions 16 to 18, If no, skip to Question 19.

16. How many Special Permits are you applying for? Specify number of permits requested
(1 ) and reference the Hopkinton zoning bylaw section for each permit requested:

17.

18.

19.

20.

1. 210-
4: 210-

2: 210- 3: 210-
5: 210- 6. 210-

Please review the Hopkinton Zoning Bylaws.  If more than six, attach list on separate paper.
Complete the appropriate sections in Question 24 to determine filing fees for Special Permits.

Have you included a request for relief from side or rear set back dimensional requirement

under § 210-119?

Yes o No =m If yes, answer “Yes” to Question 22 in the Variance

section and complete the dimensional requirement section (A, B, C) of Question 22, then complete

Question 18.

Why are you applying for a Special Permit?
Attach a statement that specifically includes your objectives and why you believe the Board of

Appeals should grant the relief yourequest. Be specific. Attached? Yes 3 No o
Variances
Are you applying for one or more Variances? Yes o No m

If yes, complete Questions 20 to 24.  If no, skip to Question 25.

Specifically, from which Zoning Bylaw do you seek relief? Specify number of variances

requested ( )

requested:
1. 210-
4: 210-

and reference the Hopkinton zoning bylaw section under which relief is

2: 210- 3: 210-
50 210- 6. 210-

Please review the Hopkinton Zoning Bylaws.,  If more than six, attach list on separate paper.
Complete the appropriate sections in Question 23 to determine filing fees for Variances.

- Are you applying for one or more “Use"” variances?? Yes o No o

- Are you applying for one or more “Dimensional” variances? Yes o No o

For all requests for dimensional variances, provide the following information:

Review the Uniform Instructions for explanation of difference hetween “use” and dimensional” variances,
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Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetis
Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

A - B = ©

Required Under Proposal for Requested
Dimensional Requirements Current Bylaw Structure Relief’
Area
Lot Coverage
Frontage on Way
Setback from Street
Setback from Side Lot*

Setback from Rear Lot
** Note: the figure in column C will be negative if a variance is required. **

23. Why are you seeking relief from a literal enforcement of this Zoning Bylaw?
Attach a statement which specifically includes your objectives and why you believe the Board of
Appeals should grant the relief yourequest. Be specific.  Attached? Yes o No o

24. How do you meet the minimum requirements for a Variance under Zoning Bylaw section
210-152?
Attach a statement which specifically includes why, owing to conditions (soil, shape, or topography)
especially affecting the premises, but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located,

a literal enforcement of the Zoning Bylaw would result in a substantial hardship to you.®
Attached? Yes o No o

Calculation of F, iling Fee & F iling Information

25. Calculation of filing fee. Please complete the following to calculate the filing fee.

Special Permits Filing Fee per

Zoning Bylaw Description Type of Permit Filing Fee
210-13 RLF Uses $500 $

210-16 A Uses o N $500 $
21019 BUses, exceptresidences ... S1000 s
21019 BUses, residences S $250 s
21-20.3 BD Uses $250 $

210-24 BR Uses $250 $

210-35 IA Uses $1,000 $
210379 BUses $L000 s
21040 PUses o $1,000 S
210-53 Floodplain District $250 5

210-70 WRPOD Uses $1,500 $

210-91 Adult Uses S $1,500 $
Article XVI- Wireless Communications Facilities S o 8,500 s
AAAL9 L Sebacks (Side, Rear) T "7 g

210-125 Residential Conversions $250 $

! Requested relief is required dimension less proposed dimension.  Therefore A — B = C (negative #)
* Relief from side set back requirements is also available through a Special Permit under 210-119.
* Relief from rear set back requirements is also available thought a Special Permit under 210-119.
® Failure to adequately explain and document “substantial hardship” is fatal 1o a Petition for Variance,
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Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetts
Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

210-126 Accessory Dwellings 3250 3
210-126.2  Duplexes 4 . $300 $
| Article XIX Nonconforming Lots, Uses and Structures S L
210-180B " signs } 5250 5
Article XXX Wind Energy Systems .. .%500 s
Allother Al other Special Permits ; $500 $
A. Filing Fee Required with this Application for Special Permit(s)** $_son00 A
** Enter ONLY the Highest Special Permit Filing Fee regardless of the number of permits requested
Variances
B. Filing Fee Required with this Petition for Variance’ +3 B
All Use & Dimensional Variances (street, side, rear set backs, area, etc.) are $500
L ** Enter ONLY $500 as filing fee for 1 or more Variances **
C. Total Filing Fee Required with this Application / Petition = $50000 C

Add Special Permit Filing Fee (line A) to Variance Filing Fee (Line B) for Total Filing Fee (Line C)

26. Did you obtain a list of abutters from the Town Assessors Office, along with two sets of
mailing labels for each abutter? Yes @ No o

27. Did you have the list of abutters certified by the Town Assessors Office and attach that
certified list of abutters to this Application/Petition? Yes @ No o

28. Did you also attach two sets of mailing labels for each abutter? Yes m No o

29. Every Application/Petition shall be accompanied by the following plans. All plans shall
include a title block containing the property address and/or project name, and shall be dated.

a) A locus plan sufficient to identify the subject premises and those immediately adjacent to
it. All structures within 50 feet of the property line located on other property shall be
shown, with the distance to the property line of the subject premises noted.

b) A plan of the subject premises with lot dimensions, the location of all existing structures,
and existing setback distances shown. Include other information relevant to the particular
application, such as location of wetland buffer zones, driveways, parking lots, septic
systems, steep topography, etc.

¢) A plan showing all structures and modifications proposed on the subject premises,
whether or not Board of Appeals relief is required. Proposed setback distances shall be
noted,

d) If new structures are proposed, elevation drawings of all sides of the proposed
structure(s), with dimensions, including height, noted.

All plans and drawings shall be to-scale and clearly legible. All plans shall be provided on
paper and electronically, in pdf format, either via email to zba@hopkintonma.gov or on a
Ch. Are the required plans attached? Yes No o

b s : « . . . : . ~ . .
Relicf from side and rear st backs is available via Special Permit per Zoning Bylaw 210-119 or via Variance.

Page Sof 7



Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetts
Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

30. Did you enclose a check for the total reflected in Question 257 Yes @ No o
Note: All checks are payable to the “Town of Hopkinton™.  Upon receipt of your application, the
Clerk of the Board of Appeals shall determine if the filing fee is correctly calculated.  If additional
filing fees are due, you shall be contacted. All filing fees must be paid in full prior to the first public
hearing. Do you understand and agree to your responsibility in this regard? Agree m Initial/JCE, Atty for Petitioner

31. Upon receipt of your application, the Board of Appeals shall determine if it is necessary to
retain one or more outside consultants to render assistance and advice to the Board. If the
Board so determines, it shall impose an additional consultant review fee and you shall be
contacted.  All consultant review fees must be paid in full within ten (10) days of your
receipt of notice of imposition of the review fee. Failure to pay this consultant review fee
may result in denial of an Application / Petition. Do you understand and agree to your
responsibility in this regard? Agree @ Initial:JCE, Atty for Petitioner

32. You shall receive a billing statement directly from MetroWest Daily News for publication of
the Notice of Public Hearing associated with this filing.® You must pay this expense directly
to the newspaper at least 5 business days prior to the date of the public hearing. Failure to
make timely payment to the newspaper may result in denial of your Application / Petition.
Do you understand and agree to your responsibility in this regard? Agree @  Initial: JCE, Atty for Petitioner

Informational Survey Questions

33. Did you review the Board of Appeals General Filing Instructions and obtain a copy of the
Zoning Bylaws before completing this application?

Yes 3 No o
34. Did you review the Questions/Answers section of the Board of Appeals web site
at www.hopkintonma.gov before completing this application?

Yes = No o

Certification and Required Signatures

The original Uniform Application for Special Permit | Petition for Variance, with ten (10)
complete copies,” must be filed with the Office of Town Clerk with the certified list of abutters,
labels, and copy of the deed. Plans are required to be submitted in support of the Application /
Petition. No Application | Petition will be accepted unless it shall be properly signed by all
Applicant(s) | Petitioner(s) and Owner(s) of Record, completely filled out (use additional sheets
if necessary) with all accompanying plans andfor documents and accompanied with the
appropriate filing fee payable to the Town of Hopkinton.  Failure to pay the filing fee,
consultant review fee, answer all questions, or file a complete Application | Petition shall
constitute sufficient grounds to reject or deny the Application | Petition with prejudice.

’fC@szs of publication in the newspaper generally run from $250.00 to $350.00,
For a total of 11 complete Applications /Petitions, plus an clectronic copy of the plan.

Page 6 of 7



Town of Hopkinton Board of Appeals
Hopkinton, Massachusetts

Uniform Application for Special Permit / Petition for Variance

I' (We) hereby certify that I (we) have read the Board of Appeals General Filing
Instructions and that the statements within my Application / Petition and attachments are
true and accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

X /’ﬁb——%/ » Manager

617-285-4337

1. Signature(s) of Applicant/Petitioner Date
{Required Signature by All A pplicants | Petitioners}

(780839 o9

Telephone Number

blevy@nversideprop.com

Fax Number

X W ¢'V’ , Manager

e-mail Address

617-285-4337

2. Signature of Owner(s) of Record Date

{Required Signature by All Owners of Record}

(Fs1) 239 oooq

Fax Number

Telephone Number

blevy@riversideprop.com
e-mail Address

Note -Signatures of Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s) and Owner(s) of Record are required.

If Applicable:

Jerry C, Effren, Esquire

Name of Attorney for Applicant/Petitioner

508-881-4950

Phone Number of Attorney

508-881-7563

235 West Union Street
Address of Attorney - Line 1

Ashland, MA 01721
Address of Attorney - Line 2

info@effren.net

Fax Number of Attorney

Form Revized: February 13, 2013

e-mail Address of Attorney
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Exhibits to Supplement to Uniform Application for Special Permit

34-40 Hayden Rowe Street Hopkinton, Massachusetts

Exhibit 1:

Exhibit 2:

Exhibit 3:

Exhibit 4:

Exhibit 5:

Exhibit 6:

Exhibit 7:

Exhibit 8:

Exhibit 9:

Exhibit 10;

RPI Hopkinton LLC

Deed into RPI Hopkinton LLC

Special Permit dated March 12, 2001

Special Permit dated August 8, 2002

Special Permit dated March 25, 2003

Special Permit dated October 4, 2005

Special Permit dated July 3, 2014

Site Plan J.D. Marquedant & Associates dated June 1, 2015
Building Layout Plan Peter Quinn Architects June 8, 2015
Landscape Plan

Traffic Study Ron Muller & Associates April 20, 2015

Law Offices of Jerry Effren

25 W. Union Street

Ashland, MA 01721

Attorney for RP1 Hopkinton, LLC
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Hayden Rowe Realty Cor::oratfon%/Massachuseﬁs corporation having an address of 34
; Hayden Rowe Street, Suite 100, Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetrs,

In consideration of One Mil

llon Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($1,200,000.00)—
Dollars raceived,

grants to RPI HOPKINTON LLC, { Massachusetts limited liability company having its

principal place of business at Riverside Properties, Inc, at 27 Mica Lane, Suite 201,
Wellesley, Norfolk County, Massachusetts,

with QUITCLAIM CO VENANTS:

L

Two parcels of real estate, situated on Hayden Rowe Street in Hopkinton, Middlesex

County. Parcel One being registered land and Parcel Two bein’g recorded land each of
which is described below; '

<C
=
o
2
=
-
Q.
Q
T
o)
2
Q
c
[ g
D
j=4
:CEU Parcel One (Reqistered Land):
3
&
A
o
3
<
=
g
a

|

A certain parcel of land in Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Maésachusetts being shown as
ot 1 on a plan entitled, “Land Court Plan of Land in Hopkinton, MA, Prepared for: Eastland
Partners,” Scale: 1" = 40, Date: April 20 1 998, Prepared by J.D. Marquedant & Assaciates

Inc., Land Surveying & Engineering, 6 Walcott Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748, filed with
Land Registration Office in Land Court, Boston as Plan No. 18941-B..~

For title, see Deed dated June 20, 1 998, Dacument No. 1072099, noted on Certificate of
Title No. 0212071 at Middlesex South Registry of Deeds Book 1190, Page 121.

Parcel Two (Recorded Land)” - ’
Parcel A as shown on a plan entitled, “Plan of Land, Hopkintori, MA, Prepared for G.E.
Homes Corporation, 33 Chestnut Street, Hopkinton, MA Scale: 1" = 40, Date: August 2,
2001, Prepared by: J.D. Marquedant & Associatss, Inc. Land Surveying & En

. gineering, 6

Walcott Street, Hopkinton, MA, " and recorded with the Middlesex South District Registry of
Deeds as Plan No. 209 of 2002, and to which plan references may be had for a more
particular description of said parcel,
For title, see Deed dated June 21, 2002, recorded in Middlesex South Registry of Deeds
Book 36264, Page 521,

C/ }
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HAYDEN ROWE REALTY CéR?OHATION has caused ‘
its corporate seal to ba hereto affixed and these presents to be signed in its name and
behalf by Frederick A. Grant, Jr. , it's President and Treasure, this 29" day of May, 2013.

Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation

e ;
e s
By: Frederick: A. Graft, Jr., President.

And Tre‘asurer
i
[

|

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Middlesex, ss

On this 29" day of May, 2013, before me the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared the above-named Frederick A. Grant, Jr. , who proved to me to be the person

whose name is signed on the foregoing Deeyq'/tf; providing a driver's license, and

acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarilyfor its stated purpose as President and
Treasurer of Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation '

J
AL VL

Bnellis, Notary Public
ibn Expires: March 16, 2018
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March 12, 2001

DECISION

e
RE: Petition for a Special Permit and a Variance filed Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation, 33
Chestnut Street, Hopkinton for property located at 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton.

i

The Massachusetts Zoning Act having been duly complied with regarding notice, a Public

Hearing was held on February 28, 2001, simultaneously on both the Special Permit and Variance
't . Petitions in the Hopkinton Town Hall. These Petitions are filed in response to an Administative
o Appeal of the Decision of the Inspector of Buildings with regard to this property.

_

7/( \ The Petitioner, represented by Atty. Jerry Effren, seeks to use two portions of the building at 34-

L % 40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton. These uses would be for Clearpoint Enterprises, Inc., for

y ! :‘»‘ J manufacturing and assembling of computer memory boards, utilizing 3,765 s.f. of leased space

D ,\ foroffice and 1,087 s.f for storage space, located in the basement level and first floor level of

o the structure. The other tenant would be Upton Tea Imports, a company which imports and

1 exports specialty teas, and they would utilize 17,191 s.f. on the second floor and 12,8112 sf on
the third floor. The owner of the property will utilize an area in the building for office space for
his construction company, G.F. Holmes Corporation. These spaces are defined on attached
Exhibit A. Both tenants currently have a small number of employees, totaling approximately
23. The Petitioner submitted a revised site plan which showed a double-barreled access/egress
to and from the site onto Hayden Rowe Street, with a five (5) ft. island separating them, which
will have planting init. The revised plan also eliminates any access onto Church Street or

Maple Street.  The revised landscape plans calls for maple trees and low shrubery to be planted
along the perimeter of the site.

The Board of Appeals made the following findings with regard to the Special Permit application:

1. There exists a protected pre-existing non-conforming use for the manufacturing of paper
food containers, for the packaging, sale and shipment of food containers, for the
manufacturing of equipment needed for the business of General Packets Corporation and
the General Packets corporate offices as such existed in 1959,

/-7




2 There is insutficient evidence that such protected use was abandoned pursuant to the test
of the Supreme Judicial Court in Derby Refining v. City of Chelsea, 407 Mass. 703
(1990) which requires 1} the intent to abandon and 2) voluntary conduct, whether
affirmative or negative, which carries the implication of abandonment. Mere non-use or
sale of property does not, by itself, constitute an abandonment, Additional facts must be
present before a finding of abandonment is warranted.

3. ‘There were other manufacturing uses subsequent to 1959 that were not materially
different from the protected use.

4. That several building permits were issued by the town since 1954, including permit
number 250-90 issued on September 12, 1990 for alterations for tenant spacing. Such
permit contained floor plans that reflected storage and storage rooms, manufacturing
rooms including blending, and office space. That since the permit was issued more than
6 years prior hereto, the use under the permit is protected pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A

Section 7.

5. That the proposed uses for Clearpoint Enterprises for manufacturing and assembling of
computer network boards and Upton Tea Imports for sorting, blending and packaging of
teas are not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood.

Motion f isl Permi

A motion was made and seconded to grant a Special Permit, pursuant to zoning by-law
210.128A, to allow the existing non-conforming uses to be changed and altered to the following
uses: 1) with respect solely to existing tenant Clearpoint Enterprises, Inc., the use of 3,765 square
feet of the existing building for the manufacturing and assembling of computer network boards
plus and additional 1,087 square feet for the storage of pasts and inventory related to such use,
and for office space incidental to the manufacturing and assembling of computer network boards;
2) with respect solely to proposed tenant Upton Tea Imports, the use of 30,003 square feet of the
existing building for the sorting, blending and packaging of teas, for the storage of supplies, raw
materials and finished goods related to such uses, and for office space incidental to the business
of Upton Tea Imports; 3) with respect to G.F. Homes Corporation, the use of a portion of the
remaining area of the building for general corporate offices; and 4) no other uses, unless such are
allowed through a similar Special Permit issued by the Board of Appeals,

on the following conditions:

1. Clearpoint Enterprises, Inc. shall occupy and use that portion of the building consisting of
two continguous areas of the basement comprising approximately 3,765 s. f. as shown on that
certain plan entitled “Building Layout Plan” (Exhibit A), plus another 1,087 s.f. on the first
floor. Clearpoint shall utilize the space in the basement for the purpose of manufacturing and
assembling computer network boards, for storage eof parts and inventory, and for office
space incidential to its business. Clearpoint shalt utilize the space on the first floor for

storage.

).

I
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Upton Tea Imports shall occupy and use that portion of the building located on the second
and third floors comprising a total of approximately 30,003 s.f a3 shown on “Building
Layout Plan” (Exhibit A). Upton Tes shall utilize such space for the sorting, bleading and
packaging of teas, for storage of supplies, raw materials and finished goads, and for office
space incidental 1o its business.

und

The present owner of the property may utilize an ares in the building to house its coporate
offices and those of its building company, G. F. Homes Corporation. Upon the
commencement of such use, the owner shall file an amended “Building Layout Plan” with

the Building Inspector designating the area being occupied by the owner. No other portion of
the property shall be rented, leased or occupied by any other person, firm or entity, without a
Special Permit issued by the Board of Appeals.

4. No revacation, construction or other work for which the Hopkinton Zoning By-law requires
issuance of a building permit shail be commenced at the premises without such building
permit,

5. The Petitioner shall perform exterior renovations to the property in accordance with the Site
Plan entitled “34 Hayden Rowe Building Renovations” prepared by the Carell Group, dated
November 15, 2000, and the Decision of the Hopkinton Planning Board dated November 29
2000 which granted Petitioner’s application for Minor Site Plan Review. Petitioner’s
performance shall be subject to the conditions enumerated in such decision as follows:

13

{a) Lighting on the site shall not shine on abutting property or onto abutting streets, The
level of lighting on the site shall be reduced at night when the building is unoccupied.
Lights mounted on the building shall be directed downward and not outward toward
streets or abutting properties.

(b) All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from public view.,

{c) The dumpster shall be screened from public view.

6. Petitioner shall plant and maintain vegetative plantings as described in that certain landscape
Plant, entitled “Landscape Plan for Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation”, dated F ebruary 26,
2001 to provide visual screening to abutting properties. The Petitioner, its successors and
assigns shall maintain the landscaping in good condition and any plant material that dies or
becomes diseases shall be replaced with similar material as soon as practicable.

7. The Petitioner shall maintain the access and egress to the property and parking areas as set
forth on that certain plan entitled “Existing Site Plan, Plan of Land in Hopkinton, MA”,
Prepared for Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation, scale 1" = 40", dated February 27, 2001,

prepared by J. D. Marquedant & Associates, Inc., Land Surveying and Engineering, 6
Walcott Street, Hopkinton, MA.
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8 The tenants at the property shall utilize the property subject to the following terms and
conditions;

3. Ail employees and visitors of the tenants shall park on the site in either the paved or
graveled parking areas and not on neighborhood streets.

b. General business hours for operations shall be Monday through Friday, 7.00AM 1o
7:00PM and Saturdays from 7.00AM to 5.00PM. No regular Sunday operations.
Tenants may use the building outside of general business hours as needed, provided such
use does not involve any use outside of the building, no equipment is to be utilized which
i3 visible or which can be heard from the abutting properties,

¢ No equipment, machinery, inventory, products or material of any kind shall be regularly
stored outside of the building.

d. Al deliveries to the Upton Tea shall be made by use of the loading dock located on the
side of the property as shown on the Site Plan.

e. All pickups and deliveries to Clearpoint shall be made by use of the Clearpoint delivery
entrance located on the northerly side of the property abutting the paved parking lot.

£ All rubbish shall be disposed of by the tenants in the dumpster(s) located behind the
building on the southerly side of the loading docks of the property. The dumpsters shall

be kept closed and the site shall be kept free from waste or litter including debris or
paper,

g8 Tenants shall not use or store materials which would be considered as Hazardous Waste
under any applicable federal or state law or regulation and shall dispose of any hazardous
waste only in strict conformity of such law or regulations.

h. Tenants shall not generate any dust, offensive odors, or excessive noise from the
operations,

i. Deliveries to and from the premises shall be regularly by common carrier vehicles of the
size of a van or panel truck. Occasional (not more than twice a week) deliveries may be
by a larger truck. Petitioner shall take appropriate steps to ensure that all commerical
vehicles arriving at the site operate with regard to the surrounding residential
neighborhood.

j- The Petitioner shall designate a person responsible for the conduct of each tenant and for
the Petitioner and shail provide such designee’s telephone numbers, both day and evening
to the Building Inspector, Police and Fire Departments.

k. Petitioner shall notify the Board of Appeals upan termination of the existing tenancies,
No future tenants shall utilize the spaces designated for the exiting tenant, without the
approval of the Board of Appeals, other than an assignee of the existing tenant, whose
use i3 the same use as that of the existing tenant,

9. Upon the expiration of the statutory appeal period, the Petitioner shall record this Special

Permit with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds with appropriate reference to the
Petitioner’s Title Deed and any Notices of Lease pertaining to the property. A certified copy
of such recorded permit shall be filed with the Board of Appeals and the Building Inspector.

10. A stipulation that all access and egress with regard to this property shall be from Hayden

Rowe Street as indicated on the revised site plan dated February 27, 2001, In addition, with
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regard to the site plan, the Petitioner indicated that the gravel area will be yraded and re.
graveled and that thers shall be no more than 50 parking spaces at this time,

On the motion to grant this Special Permit, the vote of the Board is as follows:

Robert W. Foster Yes
Mary E. Harrington No
Wayne R. Davies Yes
Russell H. Ellsworth Yes
Thomas J. Garabedian Yes

The Petition for Special Permit is granted.

Motion for Variancg

A motion was made and seconded to grant a Variance with reference to use of a portion of the
property located at the corner of Maple and Church Street (Assessors Map U19, Lot 132)to be
combined with the larger parcel, known as 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, to be used in conjunction

Permit granted on February 28, 2001 , pravided that such lot remain und
space and will not be improved with any structure or parking area.

On the motion to grant the Variance, the vote of the Board is a3 follows:

Robert W. Foster No
Mary E. Harrington No
Wayne R. Davies Yes
Russell H. Ellsworth No
Thomas J. Garabedian No

The Petition for Variance is denied.

Mary E. Harrington
Clerk

April 3, 2001

I hereby certify that 20 days hav

e elapsed from the date this
decision was filed in this office

and that no appeal has been
filed in this office.
A True Copy, ATTRST; (\ } '
2Ty A«-f(,éfg@/[
M*—-—-—-—-———.—.M____"

Ann M. Click
Town Clerk
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Re:  Application for Special Permit filed by Hayden Rowe Realty Carporation of !
34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748, regarding property located at 34-40

A\ Hayden Rowe Street, (Lot 0, Assessors Map Block 184, Map U16, Middlesex South

}.0\ \’}\ Registry of Deeds Book 1190 at Page 121) Hopkintoa, MA 01748,

e
Decision 4
The Massachusetts Zoning Act having been duly complied with regarding notice,
2 Public Hearing was held on July 24, 2002 at 7.30 PM in the Hopkinton Town Hall.
Jerry C. Effren, Esq. of Ashland, Massachusetts represented the Applicant.

Requested Relief

The Applicant Hayden Rowe Realty Corporatidn (hereinafter “Hayden Rowe”) is

before the Board of Appeals pursuant to MGL ¢. 40A s. 9 and the Hopkinton Zoning By-
/mws to request a modification to a special permit granted by the Board of Appeals on
March 12, 2001 to change and modify a protected pre-existing non-conforming use or
structure.  The Applicant prays that the Board of Appeals will modify the permit to allow

use of 4,018 square feet of private space and 608 square feet of common arsa on the
lower level of the building for the use as a “child care facility”, and until such time as a

certificate of occupancy issues, for the temporary use of 1,567 square feet of separate
lower level space for the same purposes.

ﬁ‘/‘/‘r’cf/i);. fJoc VA 7()4,(3 ?_\)\7%6#” - U%O‘/&/
PR D R ey A} Ml

1



Application for Special Permit
Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation
Decision of the Board of Appeals
August 3, 2002
Page 2 of 6
Law

Chapter 40A 5. 3, Paragraph 3

No zoning ordinance or bylaw in any city or town shall prohibit, or require a
special permit for, the use of land or structures, or the expansion of existing structures,
for the primary, accessory or incidental purpose of operating a child care facility;
provided, however, that such land or structures may be subject to reasonable regulations
concerning the bulk and height of structures and determining yard sizes, lot area,
setbacks, open space, parking and building coverage requirements.  As used in this
paragraph, the term “child care facility” shall mean a day care center or a school age

child care program, as those terms are defined in section nine of chapter twenty-eight A.

S

Daver Amendment

The Dover Amendment bars the adoption of a zoning ordinance or by-law that

L

seeks to prohibit or restrict use of land for certain exempt purposes. However, a proviso
to the statute authorizes a municipality to adept and apply “reasonable regulations”

concerning bulk, dimensions, open space, and parking, to land and structures for which

L

an exempt use is proposed. The whole of the Dover amendment, as it presently stands,

seeks to strike a balance between preventing local discrimination against an exempt use

and honoring legitimate municipal concerns that typically find expression in local zoning

laws. Rogers v. Town of Norfolk, 432 Mass. 374 (2000)

Burden of Proof

The question of the reasonableness of a local zoning requirement, as applied to a
proposed exempt use, will depend on the particular facts in each case. Because zoning
laws are intended to be uniformly applied, an exempt user making challenges ... will hear
the burden of proving that the local requirements are unreasonzble as applied to its
proposed project.  Requirements that do not facially discriminate against exempt uses

(parking, setback and dimensional regulations) are presumptively valid under the proviso




L

ﬂ:;}den Rowe Realty Corporation
Decision of the Board of Appenls
August 8, 2002

Page J of &

to the Dover Amendment. Trustess of Tufts College v, City of Medford 415 Mass, 753
(1593)

Exercise of Zoning Authority
The exercise of zoning authority calls for balancing rights or privileges of use
with the character of neighborhoods, a task which necessarily calls into play issues of

size, location, setback, traffic, and the sundry other matters addressed in local land use

and zoning bylaws and ordinances. Rogers v. Town of Norfolk, 432 Mass. 374 (2000)

Hopkinton Zoning By-law - Minor Site Plan Review

Minor Project ~ Any construction project or change of use, not included within
the definition of a “major project” which invalves either or both of the following:
A A change in the outside appearance of a building or premises, visible from a

public or private street or way, requiring a building permit; or

B. Construction, enlargement or alteration of a parking area containing five or more

parking spaces. Zoning By-law 210-134

Discussion

The Applicant prays that the Board of Appeals will modify its special permit ta
allow a “child care facility” on the premises. According to testimony and a written brief
submitted at the public hearing, the proposed facility is a “before and after school
educational and summer day program” to be administered by the proposed tenant, Four
Rohwers, Inc. (hereinafter “Four Rohwers™). Counsel for the Applicant pointed out that
Four Rohwers was afforded limited protection from zoning under the Dover Amendment
(MGL c. 40A 3. 3). However, counsel also acknowledged and conceded that the
Applicant holding the Special Permit was a realty corporation, not a “child care facility”,
and therefore was not entitled to such protection.  Since Four Rohwers was not the

Applicant and no request was made by either the Applicant or Four Rohwers for a review




Application for Special Permit

Hayden Rowe Reaity Corporation

Decision of the Board of Appeals

August 8, 2002

Page 4 of 6

under the Dover Amendment, the Board of Appeals did not consider issues relating to the
exemption provided child care facilities under MGL ¢ 40A 5. 3.

On March 12, 2001, the Board of Appeals granted the Applicant a Special Permit
allowing 1) the uss of 3,756 square feet of office/manufacturing space and 1,087 square
feet of storage space located in the basement and first floor levels by tenant Clearpoint
Emerprises, Inc. for the manufacture and assembly of computer memary boards; 2) the
use of 17,191 square feet on the second level and 12,812 square feet on the third level by
tenant Upton Tea Imports for the sorting, blending, packaging, and shipping of imported
tea; and 3) the use of other portions of the building by the Applicant and its building
company G. F. Homes, Inc. for corporate offices.

The Special Permit is subject to ten conditions relating to such concerns as
renovations, tenants, hours of operations, deliveries, parking, and refuse disposal.
Condition #3 states, in part, “No other portion of the property shall be rented, leased or

occupied by any other person, firm, or entity, without a Special Permit issued by the
Board of Appeals.”

Condition #5 stated, in part, “The Petition shall perform exterior renovations to
the property in accordance with the Site Plan eatitled >34 Hayden Rowe Building
Renovations’ prepared by the Carell Group, date November 15,2000, and the decision of
the Hopkinton Planning Board dated November 29, 2000 which granted Peﬁtionér’s

application for Minor Site Plan review.”

Condition #7 stated, in part, “The Petitioner shall maintain the access and egress

to the property and parking areas as set forth on that certain plan entitled ‘Existing Site
Plan .. dated February 27, 2001, "




S;ﬁrden Rowe Rc.zity Corporation
Decizston of the Board of Appeals
August 3, 2002
Page 5 of
Conditicn #10 allowed up to fifty parking spaces on the concrete and gravel areas
historically used for parking and required ail access and agrass from Hayden Rowe Street

a5 shown on the Applicant’s site plan.

According to testimony submitted, Four Rohwers is a Massachusetts corporation
that currently operates “Kidsborough” before and after school program in Southborough,
Massachusetts.  Four Rohwers seeks to expand to Hopkinton and pursuant to its
nzgotisted lease, operate only on a weekday program from 7,00 AM to 6:30 PM. The
Applicant anticipates that all vehicular parking and traffic will be within the existing
parking areas to the right and rear of the building.  The Applicant submitted a new plan
by J.D. Marquedant & Associates dated Tuly 19, 2002 that reflected the parking and
traffic flow. The Board of Appeals finds that plan includes “construction, enlargement or
alteration of a parking area containing five or more parking spaces” and that such change

triggers “Minar Project” site plan review under Zaoning By-law 210-133 to140.

f Bo of
Based on the evidence submitted at the hearing, the Board of Appeals voted by a 5-0

majority as follows:

To Enter Findings of Fact that 1) the plan submitted by the Applicant includes
“construction, enlargement or alteration of 2 parking areas containing five or more parking
spaces” and that such change triggers “Minor Project” site plan review under Zoning By-
law 210-133 t0140; 2) the proposed change is not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood, and 3) the current non-conforming use, building, or structure may be
changed to & similar use pursuant to Hopkinton Zoning by-law 210-1284; and,




’ ., Appheation for Special Permit
‘ Hayden Rowe Realty Corporution
’ Decision of the Board of Appenls
Angust 8, 2002
Pageéof §

To Modify the Special Permit a3 follows:

L. Subject to the condition contained in paragraph 43 below, to allow the usa of
approximately 4,018 square feet of private space and 508 square feet of common
area spacs on the lower level of ths building, along with the shared use of existing

exterior parking, for the operation of a “child care facility” by Four Rohwers, Inc.

2. Subject to the condition contained in paragraph. 43 below, to allow until such time
a3 a certificate of occupancy issues to Four Rohwers, Inc. or October 15, 2002,
whichever shall first occur, the temporary use of 1,567 square fect of separats

lower level space for the operation of a “child care facility” by Four Rohwers, Inc.

3 Approval by the Hopkinton Planning Board under Minor Site Plan Review of the
proposed changes as reflected in the plan (dated July 19, 2002) submitted by I.D.
Marqucdant & Associates to the Board of Appeals is a condition precedent to the

| modification to the Special Permit as specified in paragraphs #1 and #2 above,

4, All other allowed uses, conditions, and requirsments as stated in the Special
Permit dated March 12, 2001 are hereby affirmed and remain in effect.

The vote of the Board of Appeals is as follows:

Robert W, Foster, Chairman Yes
Mary E. Harrington, Clerk Yes
Wayne R. Davies : Yes
Thomas J. Garabedian ' Yes
Sarsh L. Shepard ‘ Yes

Appeal of this Decision, if any, shall be made pursuant to MGL ¢. 40A 3, 17 and
shall be filed within tweaty (20) days after the date of filing of thi Decxsion with the
affice of the Town Clark.

G

DATE: August 29, 2002

I hereby certify that 20 days have elapsed
from the date this decision was filed in this
office and that no appeal has been filed in
this office.

A True Copy, Atteat

@@*JT e L e tlineia

MaxIne F. Adams, Agslestant Town Clecrk
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Page i of 7, fﬂ} March 25, 2003
DECISION

RE: Petition to amend a Special Permit filed by Hayden Rowe Realty Corporation, 33 Chestnut
Street, Hopldnton for property located at 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton.

The Massachusetts Zoning Act having been duly complied with regarding notice, a Public
Hearing was held on February 26, 2003 in the Hopkinton Town Hall

This petition is submitted to a(nd a Special Permit granted by the Board of Appeals and dated
August 8, 2002, This request is for the use of the remaining 6,857 .f. space at 34-40 Hayden
Rowe Street, Hopkinton as executive office space. The request is for 24 individual exscutive
offices, ranging in size from 10 . by 12 ft. to 14 &, by 20 f. Each office will be furnished,
conin telephone, computer and data hook-ups and will share a common conference room and
kitchen. A receptionist and a secretary, employed by Hayden Rowe Realty, will be available to
each tenant. With this amendment to the Special Permit, this will allow for total utilization of
the building The Petition also requests an increase in the allowed parking spaces to be 71, The
current parking lot i8 more than adequate to allow for this increase.

There was concern expressed regarding the lighting at the property and the applicant states that
all exterior lighting is being changed and timers placed on them.

On the motion to grant this Special Permit, the Board of Appeals unanimously votes to grant this
c 0{4}-/ amendment to the Special Permit with the following conditions:

¢ “All conditions in the original Special Permit dated March 12, 2301 shall remain in place.

* The lighting will be changed as stated by the applicant.

On the motion to grant, the vote of the Board is ag follows:

Robert W Faster Yes .

Mary E. Harrington Yes -
Henry J. Kunicki Yes !

Russell H, Ellsworth Yes

Thomas J. Garabedian Yes

April 18, 2003

R ] L # ]

I heraby caertify that 20 days have elapsed from the
date this decision was filed in this offica

_and that no appeal has bean filad in this of f1ce Mary E Harrington

/A Trus Copy, Attesc: Clerk i.
s 7 . '/Dw
r:/) C’{ Qg:g‘(c“\-\ DOLU %}A -

Ana M. Click, Town Clerk . 1 L 5“&( '73
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TOWN OF HOPKINTON

OFFICE OF . RECE v o

A ol H T Y R Ay

BOARD OF APPEALS g it
CIOCT -1 AN a: 45

Town HaLL FU L ERR'S prcire

18 MAMN STREET - 3*° FLOOR G LLERK'S GiFicE

HOPKINTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01748-3209
(508) 497-0012

WAYNE R. DAVIES, Chairman

ROBERT W. FOSTER, Vice Chairman I ZBAChair @ Hopkinton. org
THOMAS J. GARABEDIAN, Clerk o3 f il ZBAClerk @ Hopkinton. org
I byl 1

Cart#: 212071
Doc: DECIS 1012712008 02:64 PM

October 4, 2005
DECISION

. . . i

RE: Application for Special Permits filed by Hayden Rowe Realty Corp.oof0 1{; Hayden Rowe
Street, Hopkinton, MA, 01748 regarding property at 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton,
MA, 01748 (Assessors’ Map 184, Block 416 Lot 0; Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds
Book 1190 at Page 121), Hopkinton, MA, 01748 (hereinafter the “Property™).

pt !

Introduction

The Massachusetts Zoning Act having been duly complied with regarding notice, a
Public Hearing was held on July 27, 2005 at 8:45 PM in the Hopkinton Town Hall.

Requested Relief

The Applicant seeks relief to divide 3765 square feet of space former!

y occupied by
Clearpoint into 1

7 additional individual office suites. The former tenant, Clearpoint whose lease

had expired has vacated the space. This relief would represent a change to the nonconforming
use originally approved by the board for this space.

Section 210-128 of the Hopkinton Zoning Code bars

any change in a pre-existing,
nonconforming use, except through the grant of

a special permit by the Zoning Board of Appeals

upon finding that the proposed change is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood.

Page I of 4
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Board of Appeals — Decision
Hayden Rowe Realty Corpe ration
3440 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton, MA (Book 1190, Page 121)

Section 210-128A of the Hopkinton Zoning Code allows a finding that a proposed use is

not more detrimental if it is a similar or more restrictive use.
The applicant requests a Special Permit for relief under this Section 128.

The applicant has also requested that the Board of Appeals activate the remaining parking
spaces which the Planning Board originally authorized (representing expansion of the total

number of parking spaces from 71 presently authorized to 105).

Special Permit Review Standard ‘

Special Permits, where granted, must be in harmony with the genéral purpose and intent
of the zoning by-laws. Special Permits are granted for those specific uses which are deemed
necessary or desirable but which are not allowed as of right because of their potential for
incompatibility with the characteristics of the zoning district, Special Permits are granted only
after weighing the benefits and detriments of a proposal. No one possesses a “right” to a Special
Permit and the Board may deny an application for such relief in its discretion. In all matters on
which it has jurisdiction to act, the Board of Appeals shall give due consideration to promoting
the public health, safety, convenience and welfare, shall encourage the most appropriate use of
land, and shall permit no building or use injurious, noxious, offensive, or detrimental to the

neighborhood. To this end, it may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in each case.

Discussion

The Applicant, Fred Grant, owner of Hayden Rowe Realty Corp., appeared at the public
hearing and presented his proposal for a change in the use of this space. Applicant wag
represented by Mike O’Brien, Esq. The applicant intends to convert approximately 3765 square
feet from a manufacturing use to individual office suites. These office suites will conform to the
suites already in existence at the site. There was no objection from the public or any abutters at
the hearing. The board received testimony that the proposed use represents a change to a more
conforming use of the space.

Page 2 of 4




Board of Appeals - Decision

Hayden Rowe Realty Corpara-iur]
34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton, MA {Book 1190, Page 121)

Decision
Based on the application, presentation of the applicant, documentation and testimony
presented at the Public Hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed use is a
more conforming use. The applicant will be allowed to lease the space to Hopkinton Executive
Suites LLC. The board also grants relief allowing the applicant to expand the number of parking

spaces to the amount allowed by the original site review by the Planning Board.

1. A special permit was granted under Section 210-128 to allow a change in the
existing nonconforming use of this portion of the property as requested and to
allow use of the total number of parking spaces authorized by the Planning Board
under site plan review in accordance with the Plans attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference as “Exhibit A”,

2. The Director of Municipal Inspections will be allowed to approve new tenants
provided the use does not involve anything but office space and the applicant will
be relieved of the burden of filing subsequent applications for special permits in

those specific circumstances,

3. The Zoning Board of Appeals reserves the right to approve any future change’in
use of the property that would represent a less conforming use than the current
office space use and to require that the applicant seek a special permit in that

circumstance.

On a motion to grant, the Special Permit was granted as aforesaid by the following vote:

Wayne R. Davies, Chairman Yes
Thomas J. Garabedian, Clerk Yes
Vascen J. Bogigian Yes
Rory Warren Yes

The Application for Special Permit is hereby GRANTED.

Page 1 of 4
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Board of Appeals ~ Decision
Hayden Rowe Realty Corporatie g
34-40 Hayden Rowe Street, Hopkinton, MA (Book | 190, Page 121)

Thomas J. Garaledian, Clerk

Any and all plans or specifications submitted to the Board of Appeals that detail
construction or improvements to be undertaken or performed in conjunction with the relief
granted hereunder, are hereby made express conditions of the issuance of this Decision and
are incorporated herein by reference. Unless this Decision expressly provides otherwise,
the rights and privileges granted under a Variance run with the land; and the rights and
privileges granted under a Special Permit and Appeal are personal to the Applicant or
Appellant and do not run with the land; except for a Special Permit issued pursuant to
Zoning By-law 210-119 for relief from side and rear set back requirements, which shall run
with the land.

No Variance or Special Permit, or any extension, modification, or renewal thereof, shall
take effect until a copy of the decision bearing the certification of the town clerk that
twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed in the office of the town clerk and
no appeal has been filed, shall be recorded at the Middlesex District Registry of Deeds in
Cambridge, Massachusetts in accordance with MGL c. 40A s. 11. Appeal of this Decision,
if any, shall be made pursuant to MGL c. 40A 8. 17 and shall be filed within twenty (20)
days after the date of filing of this Decision with the office of the Town Clerk.

10/25/2005
I hereby certify that 20 days have elapsed

from the date this decision was filed in this
office and that ne appeal has been filed in

this office,
w%ﬁu\_g “_@% _

Ann M. Click, Town Clark

A True Copy, Attest

Page 4 of 4
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TOWN OF HOPKINTON 1., RECEIvep

LF e

OFFICE OF i
BOARD OF APPEALS DIVIUL -3 gy 1g: 07
TOWN HALL -

18 MAMN STREET -~ 3" FLOOR
HOPKINTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01748-3209
(508) 497-0012

RORY WarpgN, Chairman WAV HOPKINTONMA. GOV
G MICHARL PEMCE, Vice Chairman ZBA@Hopkintonms gov
Trva M. ROSE, Clerk

#14-030

Findings and Decisions |

, e o
Subject Property: 34-40 Hayden Rowe Street
! Assessors Map U16, Block 184, Lot 0;
: Middlesex South Registry of Deeds Book 61915 Page 421
‘ Applicant: RPI Hopkinton LLC, 27 Mica Lane, Suite 201, Wellesley, MA
Property Owner: RPI Hopkinton LLC, 27 Mica Lane, Suite 201, Wellesley, MA

Re:  Application of RPI Hopkinton LLC for an Amendment to a Special Permit.
—_ = geurie
Date: July 3, 2014

Procedural History

The Massachusetts Zoning Act having been duly complied with regarding notice, a public
hearing was held on May 28, 2014 on the application of RPI Hopkinton LLC (“Applicant”), filed
on May 2,2014, to amend a Special Permit dated August 8, 2002.

el t?. " The Applicants filed a Uniform Application for Special Permit/Petition for Variance requesting
/’/ﬁ; (F‘i an amendment to a Special Permit granted by the Board dated August 8, 2002, in order to expand
4 "

Wb -zthe nonconforming use (child care facility) of a portion of the pfémises, pursuant to Zoning
3 '",ﬁr‘l Bylaw Section 210-128.D.
(T

-

The Application was accompanied by the following plans: 1) plan entitled “Site Plan of Land”,
prepared by J.D. Marquedant & Associates, Inc., dated April 25, 2014; and 2) a plan entitled

“Preliminary Layout Options, Kidsborough”, prepared by Gorman Richardson Lewis Architects,
dated May 1, 2014.

Throughout its deliberations, the Board of Appeals (“Board”) has been mindful of the statements
of the Applicant, and the comments of the general public, all as made at the public hearing.

corvanioze o U

2

/({ Sr Bx: 01435 Pg: 58 Centd: 254020
t, Ooc: DECIS
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Discussion

At the public hearing, the Applicant described the request to increase the square footage of the
child care facility from 4,018 square feet to 7,974 square feet of rentable space. It was noted that
all of the existing space is on the first floor of the building, and the new space would be on the
second floor. The Applicant noted that the first floor space is used primarily for before and after
school programs for children in grades K-5, and the program would be expanded to include 6
graders. It was noted that the area in which the facility would be expanded is presently
warehouse space, and would be used for the children in grades 4-6. The Applicant stated that
enrollment would not exceed 130 students in the before and after school program, and that
summer enrollment would not exceed 70 children. It was noted that the building was originally
constructed as a boot factory in the mid 1800’s and has been added to over time. It was noted
that the building was constructed prior to the adoption of zoning in Hopkinton, and has housed
nonconforming uses since then. The Applicant stated that the only exterior changes to the
building would be a new handicap accessible ramp to a rear door, and the walkway leading to it.
Residents in attendance expressed both support for the change and concemns about increased
noise, traffic and activity on the site.

Special Permit Criteria
Section 210-128.D, Nonconforming Uses, states in subsections 1 and 2:

(1) Alteration, reconstruction, extension or structural change (collectively “alteration™) 10 a
nonconforming use to provide for the use in a manner substantially different from the use
to which it was put before alteration or for its use Jor the same purpose to a substantially
greater extent shall require the issuance of a special permit by the Board of Appeals

upon a finding that the proposed use is not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood.

(2) A change from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming use shall require the
issuance of a special permit by the Board of Appeals, upon a finding that the proposed
use is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood and that the proposed use
is a similar or more restricted use.

Section 210-152.A states that special permits, where granted, must be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw, and shall be subject to whatever appropriate
conditions and safeguards the Board of Appeals may prescribe.

Section 210-152.C states that in all matters on which it has jurisdiction to act, the Board of
Appeals shall give due consideration to promoting the public health, safety, convenience and
welfare, shall encourage the most appropriate use of land and shall permit no building or use
injurious, noxious, offensive or detrimental to a neighborhood. To this end, it may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards in cach case.

The Board of Appeals has considered all of the above-referenced standards and criteria.



General Findings
I The Subject Property is located within the Residence A (RA) District.

2. The building was constructed prior to the adoption of zoning in Hopkinton in 1954, and has
been used for non-residential uses since the mid-]800°s.

3. Thelot is 2.3 acres in area. The property currently contains 80 parking spaces, and includes
land set aside for an additional 25 parking spaces which could be constructed if needed.
With the additional floor space designated for the proposed use, the number of parking
spaces required for all uses on the site is 98. The number of parking spaces permitted for the
property exceeds the number required for all permitted uses plus the proposed use.

4. The number of children on the site will increase by a maximum of 65, with a maximum
increase of 8 additional staff associated with the increase.

5. The Subject Property has been the subject of prior decisions of the Board, including the
following: 1) Special Permit dated March 12, 2001 allowing changes and alterations to uses,
with conditions; 2) Amendment to the March 12, 2001 Special Permit, dated August 8, 2002,
allowing for the operation of a child care facility in 4,018 sq. f. of private space and 608 sq.
ft. of common space in the building on the property; 3) Amendment to the August 8, 2002
Special Permit amendment, dated March 25, 2003, to allow a portion of the building space to
be used for executive office space; and 4) Special Permit dated October 4, 2005 allowing
additional space to be used as office space and to expand the number of parking spaces on
the property.

6. The property is subject to Site Plan approval decisions of the Planning Board dated
November 29, 2000 and August 27, 2002,

7. Child care uses are exempt from special permit regulation pursuant to MGL ¢.40A s. 3, and
the Applicant has chosen to be subject to and bound by this Special Permit rather than
claiming an exemption.

Findings and Decisions

After review of the information received and in light of the findings above, the Board voted on
May 28, 2014 to find that the alteration of 3,956 sq. ft. of private space from warehouse to child
care use will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing use of
the space, and to amend the Special Permit dated August 8, 2002 pursuant to § 210-128.D
allowing an additional 3,956 sq. f. of private space and 454 sq. ft. of common area to be used for
a child care facility, subject to the following condition:

I, There shall be no use of the outdoor playground by children before 9:00 A.M.

On a motion to make the findings and grant an amendment to the Special Permit with the
condition, the vote of the Board is as follows:
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Rory Warren Yes

Michael Peirce Yes
Tina Rose Yes 7
John Savignano Y:/
June Clark Y

Tina M. Rose, Clerk

Appeal of this Decision, if any, shall be made pursuant to MGL ¢.40A s. 17 and shall be filed

within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of this Decision with the office of the Town
Clerk.

The Special Permit shall not take effect until a copy of the Decision bearing the certification of
the Town Clerk that twenty (20) days have clapsed after the Decision has been filed in the office
of the Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed (or the date of the final resolution of any appeal
of such decision), shall be recorded at the Middlesex District Registry of Deeds and/or the Land
Court by the Applicant in accordance with MGL c.40A sec. 11.

Any and all plans or specifications submitted to the Board of Appeals that detail construction or
improvements to be undertaken or performed in conjunction with the relief granted hereunder,

are hereby made express conditions of the issuance of this Decision and are incorporated herein
by reference.

July 25, 2014

I hereby certify that 20 days have elap‘éfrom the date this decison was
filed and that no appeal has lheen filed in the office,

A True Copy Attest:

Geri Holland,/Town Clerk
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ae ’ 56 Teresa Road
\ Ron Miiller & Associates Hopkinton, MA 01748

RMA 395
. iy . o Tel.: (508)395-1576
Traffic Engineering and Consulting Services Fax: (508) 435-248]
www.RonMullerAssociates.com
Ref.: 13018

April 20, 2015

Mr. Joseph Marquedant

J.D. Marquedant & Associates, inc.
6 Walcott Street

Hopkinton, MA 01748

Reg.: 34 Hayden Rowe Street
Hopkinton, Massachusetts

Dear Joe:

Ron Miiller & Associates (RMA) has prepared this letter to document the anticipated change in
traffic generation resulting from renovation and re-use of the existing Hopkinton Rowe Business
Center located at 34 Hayden Rowe Street in Hopkinton, Massachusetts. The existing building
contains 46,800 square feet in gross floor area and includes the Kidsborough day care center,
approximately 15,000 square feet of mostly occupied office space, and approximately 22,100
square feet of currently vacant warehousing space. The day care center currently cares for 95
children, but has received approvals to increase its capacity to 130 children.

The building is proposed to be renovated and slightly expanded to a footprint area of nearly
50,000 gross square feet. The existing warehousing space and a portion of the office space will
be converted to residential units, Upon completion, the proposed building will continue to house
the Kidsborough day care center (at a maximum capacity of 130 children), 10,925 square feet of
office space, and 17 condominium units.

The traffic to be generated by the proposed project was estimated using trip generation rates
published in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual.! The ITE
has conducted hundreds of studies at numerous land use types and provides trip rates that can be
applied to proposed new development to estimate the volume of traffic to be generated on a daily
and peak hour basis. In this case, Land Use Code (LUC) 230 - Residential Condominium trip
rates were applied to the proposed number of condominium units; LUC 710 - General Office trip
rates were applied to the proposed office square footage; and LUC 565 - Day Care Center trip

P ope . s . . . 4 . o
Trip Generation Manual, 9% Edition: Tnstitute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC, 20172,

PSS Murguedant Letier D47015 doex



Mr. Joseph Marquedant
April 20, 2015
Page 2 of 3

rates were applied to the proposed number of children. A summary of the anticipated trips for
the proposed project is provided in Table | and the trip-generation worksheets are attached to
this letter. As shown, the proposed project will generate approximately 850 daily trips (total of
both entering and exiting vehicles) of which 130 trips (70 entering and 60 exiting) will occur
during the weekday AM peak hour and 125 trips (57 entering and 68 exiting) will occur during

the weekday PM peak hour.
Table 1
Trip Generation Comparison
) Existing Building Proposed Building
|
. By-Right Proposed Change over Change over
Time Period Current Uses ©  Reoccupancy " Uses © Current Uses  By-Right Uses
Weekday Daily 5807 890 850 +270 -40
Weekday AM Peak Hour
Enter 44 101 70 +26 -31
Exit 39 58 _60 +21 2
Total 83 159 130 +47 -29
Weekday PM Peak Hour
Enter 44 55 57 +13 +2
Exit 61 -85 68 7 =17
Total 105 140 125 +20 -15

* Based on traffic counts conducted April 16, 2015.

°ITE LUC 710 (General Office) applied to 15,000 sf; LUC 150 (Warehousing) applied to 22,100 square feet; and LUC 565 (Day Care
Center) applied to 130 students.

“ITE LUC 230 (Residential Condominium) applied to 17 units; LUC 710 (General Office) applied to 10,925 sf: and LUC 565 (Day
Care Center) applied to 130 children.

4 Estimated using ITE LUC 710 (General Office) applied to 14,500 sf of aceupied office space and LUC 565 (Day Care Center)
applied to 95 children.

To provide a comparison to the traffic currently generated at the site, manual turning movement
counts were conducted at the existing site driveway during the weekday AM peak period (7:00 to
9:00 AM) and the weekday PM peak period (4:00 to 6:00 PM). The count data revealed that the
weekday AM peak hour occurs from 7:00 to 8:00 AM and the weekday PM peak hour occurs

from 5:00 to 6:00 PM. A summary of these counts is also shown in Table | and the traffic count
data are attached for reference.

As shown, the site currently generates 83 trips during the weekday AM peak hour and 105 trips
during the weekday PM peak hour. Therefore, the increase in traffic from renovation and re-use

P08 Marguedant Letter 592018 doex
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Mr. Joseph Marquedant
April 20, 2015
Page 3 of 3

of the building will be 47 more trips during the AM peak hour and 20 additional trips during the
PM peak hour. Using the observed distribution of traffic onto Hayden Rowe Street, the project
will add between 11 and 26 peak hour trips to Hayden Rowe Street to/from the south and
between 9 and 21 peak hour trips to Hayden Rowe Street to/from the north. These increases
represent approximately one additional vehicle on Hayden Rowe Street every 2 to 6 minutes, on
average, during the peak hours. Smaller increases in traffic would be expected during all other
hours of the day.

All of the warehousing space and some of the office space within the existing building are
currently vacant, but could be re-occupied again without the need for permits by the Town of
Hopkinton. Table I therefore also provides a comparison to the traffic that could be generated at
the site if all of the space were occupied. The trip-generation worksheets for the by-right uses in
the building are attached for reference. As shown, the proposed project would actually generate
between 15 and 29 fewer trips than full occupancy of the existing building. More important,
however, is that a portion of the traffic generated by the warehouse component would likely be
truck traffic that would have far greater impact on abutting residences.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this information.
Sincerely,

Ron Miiller & Associates

[

Ronald Miiller, P.E.
Principal
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Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 238 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs¢ Dwelling Units

Independent Variable (X): 17
AVERAGE WEEKDAY DALY Use Avg. Rate for < 50 Units:
LnT=087Ln(X)+246 T= 581*(X)
LnT=492 T= 9877
T= 137.00 T= 100 vehicle trips
T= 140 vehicle trips with 50% (50  vpd)entering and 50% (30 vpd) exiting.

with 50% (70 vpd)entering and 50% (70 vpd) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
Lo T=080Ln(X)+0.26

LnT= 253
T=12.55
T=13 vehicle trips

with 17% ( 2 vph)enteringand 83% (11 vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
LnT=0.82Ln(X)+0.32

InT= 264
T= 14.01
T=14 vehicle trips

with 67% ( 9 vpdyenteringand 37% (5 vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY DALY Use Avg. Rate for < 50 Units;

T=3.62(X)+427.93 T= 367*(X)
. ’ T = 489.47 T= 9639
% T= 490 vehicle trips T= 100 vehicle trips

with 50% (245 vpd) entering and 50% (245 vpd) exiting. with 50% (50 vpd)entering and 50% (50 vpd) exiting.

% SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR Use Max. Rate for < 50 Units:

T=1029(X)+42.63 T= 093*(X)

T=47.56 T= 1581

T= 48 vehicle trips T= 16 vehicle trips

with 54% ( 26 wphjenteringand 47% (22 vph) exiting. with 54% (9 vph) entering and 47% ( 7 vph) exiting.

Ron Muller & Associates
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Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1,000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 10,923

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DAILY
LnT=0.76Ln (X)+3.68

LnT= 550
T = 24401
T =240 vehicle trips

with 50% (120 vph) entering and 50% (120 vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
InT=0.80Ln(X)+157

LnT= 348
T=13255
T=33 vehicle trips

with 88% (29  vph) entering and 12% ( 4

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
T= 112 *(X) + 78.45
T = 90.69
T=091 vehicle trips
with 17% (15  vph)entering and 83% (76 vph) exiting.

SATURDAY DAILY
T=203*(X)+3175
T= 5393
T =50 vehicle trips
with 50% (25  vpd) enteringand 50% (25  vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=0.43*(X)
T=470
T=35 vehicle trips
with 54% ( 3 vphyenteringand 46% (2 vph) exiting,

Kon Muller & Associates

vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY DAILY AVG. RATE

T= 1103 *(X)
T=121
T=121

with 61 enteringand 60 exiting

WEEKDAY AM PEAK AVG. RATE

T=156*(X)
T=17
T=17

with 15 enteringand 2 exiting

WEEKDAY PM PEAK AVG. RATE

T=1.49* (X)
T=163
T=16

with 3 enteringand 13 exiting

SATURDAY DAILY AVG. RATE

T=246*(X)
T=269
T=27

with 14 enteringand 13 exiting

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK AVG. RATI

T=043*(X)
T=47
T=35

with 3 enteringand 2 exiting

TIO0-SF-Office.xlsx
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Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LLUC) 565 - Day Care Center

= Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: Students
éé Independent Variable (X): 130 Students
% AVERAGE WEEKDAY DAILY
- T =479 *(X)-33.46
T = 589.24
7 T =590 vehicle trips

0

with 50% ( 295 vpd) entering and 50% (295 vpd) exiting.

.
, WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
- T=073%(X) +4.67
| T = 99.57
T =100 vehicle trips
% with 53% (53 vph)entering and 47% (47 vph) exiting.
2 WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
LnT=0.88Ln(X)+0.27
- LnT = 4.55
| T = 94.96
T=95 vehicle trips

with 47% (45 vph)entering and 53% (50 vph) exiting.

= SATURDAY DAILY
. T=0.39*(X)
% T = 50.70
‘ T= 50 vehicle trips

with 50% (25 vpd) entering and 50% (25 vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=0.11*(X)
T=14.30
T=14 vehicle trips

with 63% (9 vph) entering and 37% ( 5 vph) exiting.

SUNDAY DALY

T=037*(X)
T = 48.10
T=35 vehicle trips

with 50% {25 vpd} entering and 50% (

[
W

vpd} exiting.

SunpaY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR
Te=011*%(X)
T= 1430
T= 14 vehicle trips
with 54% (8 vph)entering and 46% (6 vph) exiting.

Ron Muller & Associates 565-Students-Day Care Center.xlsx




Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1,000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 14,500

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DAILY
LnT=076Ln(X)+368
InT= 571

T = 302.58

T =300 vehicle trips

with 50% (150 vph) entering and 50% (150  vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
LnT=0.80Ln(X)+1.57
LnT= 371

T=40.83

T=41 vehicle trips

with 88% (36  vph)enteringand 12% (5  vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
T=112*(X)+78.45
T =94.69
T=095 vehicle trips

with 17% (16 vph)entering and 83% (79  vph) exiting,

SATURDAY DAILY
T=203*(X)+31.75
T=61.19
T=60 vehicle trips

with 50% (30 vpd) entering and 50% (30 vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=043*(X)
T=1624
T=6 vehicle trips
with 54% ( 3 wvph)entering and 46% ( 3 vphjexiting.

Ron Muller & Associates

WEEKDAY DAILY AVG. RATE

T=11.03*%(X)
T =160
T= 160

with 80 enteringand 80 exiting

WEEKDAY AM PEAK AVG. RATE
T=156*(X)
T=226
T=23
with 20 enteringand 3 exiting

WEEKDAY PM PEAK AVG. RATE
T = 1.49 *(X)
T=216
T=22
with 4 entering and 18 exiting

SATURDAY DAILY AVG. RATE
T =246 *(X)
T=357
T=36
with 18 enteringand 18 exiting

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK AVG. RATI

T=043 % (X}

T=624

T=6

with 3 enteringand 3  exiting

T10-5F-Office. xlsx



Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 565 - Day Care Center

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: Students
Independent Variable (X): 95 Students

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DALY
T=479%(X)-3346
T=421.59
T =420 vehicle trips
with 50% ( 210 vpd) entering and 50% (210 vpd) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
T=073*%(X)+4.67

T=74.02
T=74 vehicle trips
% with 53% (39 vph)entering and 47% (35 vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
LnT=088Ln(X)+027

LnT=428
T=7205
T=72 vehicle trips

with 47% (. 34 vph) entering and 53% (38 vph) exiting.

SATURDAY DAILY

T=0.39 *(X)
T=37.05
T=40 vehicle trips

with 50% (20 vpd) entering and 50% (20 vpd) exiting,

SATURDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=0.11*(X)
T=1045
T=10 vehicle trips

with 63% (6 vph) entering and 37% ( 4 vph) exiting.

SUNDAY DAILY

T=037*(X)
T= 3515
T=40 vehicle trips

with 50% (20 vpd) entering and 50% (20 vpd) exiting,

SuNpAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=011*(X)
T= 1045
T=10 vehicle trips

with 54% (5 vph)entering and 46% (5 vph) exiting.

Ron Muller & Associates 565-Students-Day Care Center.xlsx




Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1,000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 15.000

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DaILY
LnT= 076Ln (X)+3.68
LnT= 574

T=31048

T=310 vehicle trips

with 50% (155  vph) entering and 50% (155  vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
ILnT=0.80Ln (X)+1.57
InT= 374

T=4195

T=42 vehicle trips

with 88% (37  vph)enteringand 12% (5  vph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
T=1.12*(X)+78.45
T=95.25
T=095 vehicle trips

with 17% (16 vph) entering and 83% (79  vph) exiting.

SATURDAY DAILY
T=2.03*(X)+31.75
T=62.20
T=60 vehicle trips

with 50% (30 vpd) entering and 50% (30 vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=043*(X)
T=645
T=6 vehicle trips
with 54% { 3 vphyenteringand 46% (3 vph) exiting.

Ron Muller & Associates

WEEKDAY DAILY AVG. RATE

T=11.03*(X)
T =165
T= 165

with 83 entering and 82 exiting

WEEKDAY AM PEAK AVG. RATE
T=1.56*(X)
T=1234
T=23
with 20 enteringand 3 exiting

WEEKDAY PM PEAK AVG. RATE
T=149*(X)
T=224
T=22
with 4 enteringand 18 exiting

SATURDAY DAILY AVG. RATE
T=246*(X)
T=369
T=137
with 19 enteringand 18 exiting

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK AVG. RATI

T=043*(X)

T =645

T=6

with 3 enteringand 3 exiting

7H0-SF-Office xlsx



Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE); 9th Edition
Land Use Code (LUC) 150 - Warehousing

Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs: 1000 Square Feet Gross Floor Area
Independent Variable (X): 22.100

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DalLy
LnT=086Ln(X)+2.24

LnT= 490
T= 13459
T=130 vehicle trips

with 50% (65  vpd) entering and 30% (65 vpd) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
InT=055Ln(X)+ 188

EnT= 358
T = 3597
T =36 vehicle trips

with 79% (28  vph) entering and 21% ( 8  wph) exiting.

WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC
InT=0641n(X)+1.14

InT=3.12
T=2267
T=123 vehicle trips

with 25% ( 6 vpd)enteringand 75% (17  vpd) exiting.

| SATURDAY DAILY
| T=123%(X)
T=127.18
T =30 vehicle trips

with 50% (15 vpd) entering and 50% (15 vpd) exiting,

SATURDAY MIDDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR

T=013*(X)
T=287
T=3 vehicle trips

with 64% ( 2 vph)entering and 36% { i vph) exiting.

Ron Muller & Associates 1530-SF-Warchousing. xlsx




A 3 .
7 4 ¢ 1

Traffic Engineering and Consulting Services
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File Name : 15018 Hayden Rowe-Hayden Rowe Business Ctr AM
Site Code : 15018

E-W Street: Hayden Rowe Bus. Ctr. DvwyStart Date : 4/16/2015

N-S Street: Hayden Rowe Street PageNo :1

T

Groups Printed- Cars - Trucks

Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Business Ctr. Dvwy
_ From North ____From South ‘ From West
. Start Time Thru . Right' Peds App. Total Left | Thru| Peds App.Total Left | Right| Peds App. Total Int Total |
07:00 AM 56 8 0 64 4 75 0 79 8 4 o 12 185
07:15 AM 25 4 0 29 7 69 0 76 5 6 4] 11 118
07:30 AM 25 4 0 29 3 64 0 67 4 2 0 6 102
-  07:45 AM 26 6 o 32 8 78 0 86 7 3 0 10 128
Total 132 22 0 154 22 286 0 308 24 15 0 39 501
| 08:00 AM | 30 3 0 33 1 82 0 83 | 1 8 0 g 125
| 08:15 AM | 25 2 0 27 | 2 68 0 70 | 0 2 4] 2 99
@ 08:30 AM 57 2 0 59 1 84 0 85 0 1 0 1 145
08:45 AM 33 1 0 34 2 92 4] 94 0 0 [¢] [¢] 128
Total 145 8 0 153 6 326 0 332 1 1 4] 12 497
.
% Grand Total 277 30 0 307 28 612 0 640 25 26 0 51 998
Apprch % 90.2 9.8 0 4.4 95.6 o] 49 51 0
Total% | 27.8 3 0 . 30.8 28 61.3 o] 641, 25 2.6 o 5.1
Cars 253 30 0 283 28 571 0 599 25 26 0 51 933
% Cars 91.3 100 0 92.2 100 93.3 Q 93.6 100 100 Q 100 93.5
Trucks 24 0 0 24 4] 41 0 41 0 0 0 0 65
% Trucks 8.7 o] 0 7.8 4] 6.7 0 6.4 0 0 0 0 6.5
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File Name
Site Code
E-W Street: Hayden Rowe Bus. Ctr. DvwyStart Date
N-S Street: Hayden Rowe Street

: 15018

. 4/16/2015
PageNo :2

Hayden Rowe Street

Hayden Rowe Strest

Hayden Rowe Business Ctr. Dvwy

: 16018 Hayden Rowe-Hayden Rowe Business Ctr AM

From North From South From West
. ) App. App. . o App. I
| Start Time Thru Right Peds Total Left Thru Peds Total | Left Right Peds Total int. Total
Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 07:00 AM
07:00 AM 56 8 0 64 4 75 0 79 8 4 0 12 155
07:15 AM 25 4 0 29 7 69 0 76 5 6 0 i1 1186
| 07:30 AM 25 4 0 29 3 64 4] 67 4 2 4} 8 102
%g 07:45 AM 26 6 0 32 8 78 0] 86 7 3 o] 10 128
Total Volume 132 22 6] 154 22 286 0 308 24 15 0 39 501
% App. Total 857 14.3 o ) 7.1 92.9 0 61.5 38.5 0 _—
- PHF .589 .688 .000 602 .688 917 .000 .895 750 625 .000 .813 .808
% Cars 124 22 0 148 22 275 0 297 24 15 0 39 482
L % Cars 93.9 100 4] 94.8 100 96.2 0 96.4 100 100 0 100 96.2
Trucks 8 0 0 8 0 " 0 11 0 0 0 0 19
. % Trucks | 8.1 0 0 52 0 3.8 0 386 0 0 0 0 38
i
§ Hayden Rowe Street
~Out o In o Total
299 148) [ a45)
11 8 | 19
310 [ 754 [ dsd]
R S
_ !
[ 2] 124 0
‘ 0 8 0
[ 22| 1321 o
Ri?ht Thfm Peds
Q,,,} |

Hayden Rowe Business Ctr. Dvwy

44
a
44
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Peak Hour Data

-~

North

| Peak Hour Begins at 67.00 AM

Cars
[ Trucks

&

lef Thu  Peds

220 275 il
o1 0

22) 288 0
1390 297 | 438
8 18
147, . 08 455]
3 Total
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Traffic Engineering and Consulting Services

File Name : 15018 Hayden Rowe-Hayden Rowe Business Ctr PM
Site Code : 15018
E-W Street: Hayden Rowe Bus. Ctr. DvwyStart Date : 4/16/2015

N-S Street: Hayden Rowe Street PageNo 1
Groups Printed- Cars - Trucks
Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Business Ctr. Dvwy
) ‘ From North From South From West )
__Start Time Thru | Right. Peds  App. Total Left | Thru  Peds  App. Total Left | Right| Peds | App. Total | Int Total |
04:00 PM 59 3 4] 82 3 31 0 34 0 0 o] 0 96
04:15 PM 87 3 0 70 [¢] 31 0 31 8 6 0 12 113
04:30 PM 68 2 0 70 3 38 0 41 0 5 0 5 116
04:45 PM 50 8 0 58 6 34 0 40 0 4 [¢ 4 102
Total | 244 16 0 260 | 12 134 0 1486 | 8 15 0 21 427
05:00 PM | 59 9 0 68 | 4 18 o] 20 | 2 15 0 17 105
0515 PM | 58 5 0 63, g 23 0 321 1 9 ] 10 | 105
05:30 PM 52 6 0 58 5 52 0 57 2 15 0 17 132
_05:45 PM 58 4 g 62 2 38 9] 40 6 11 0 17 119
Total 227 24 0 251 20 129 0 149 | 11 50 0 61 461
Grand Total 471 40 0 511 32 263 0 295 | 17 65 0 82 | 888
Apprch % 922 7.8 0 10.8 89.2 0 207 79.3 0
Total% ;53 4.5 0 57.5 3.6 29.6 0 33.2 1.9 7.3 0 9.2
Cars 465 40 0 505 32 252 0 284 17 65 0 82 871
% Cars 98.7 100 0 98.8 100 95.8 Q 96.3 100 100 4] 100 98.1
Trucks 6 0 0 6 0 1 0 11 0 0 0 0 17
% Trucks 1.3 0 0 1.2 0 4.2 0 3.7 0 0 0 0 1.9
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Traffic Engineering and Consulting Services

ﬁ File Name : 15018 Hayden Rowe-Hayden Rowe Business Ctr PM
Site Code : 15018
E-W Street: Hayden Rowe Bus. Ctr. DvwyStart Date : 4/16/2015

N-S Street: Hayden Rowe Street PageNo :2
o
““% Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Street Hayden Rowe Business Ctr. Dvwy
) From North From South From West
Start Time Thru Right Ped? 1;}(?12; Left Thru Peds .ffti Left Right Peds f.\é?; l Int. Tot’alyt‘
Peak Hour Analysis From 04:00 PM to 05:45 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 05:00 PM ) )
05:00 PM 59 9 0 68 4 16 0 20 2 15 0 17 105
05:15 PM | 58 5 0 63 9 23 0 32 1 g 0 10 105
05:30 PM | 52 6 0 58 5 52 0 57 | 2 15 0 17 132
. 05:45 PM 58 4 g 62 2 38 g 40 6 11 0 17 119
Total Volume | 227 24 0 251 20 129 0 149 11 50 0 61 461
% App. Total 90.4 9.6 [¢] 13.4 86.6 4] 18 82 0 -
PHF .862 667 000 923 556 620 .000 .654 .458 .833 .000 897 .873
Cars 227 24 0 251 20 126 0 146 11 50 0 61 458
% Cars 100 100 0 100 100 97.7 0 98.0 100 100 0 100 99.3
Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 o] 0 3
% Trucks | 0 4] 0 0] 0 2.3 0 20 o] 0 0 0] 0.7

] Hayden Rowe Street

SQut o in o Total
[ 137] [ 251 I
L3 . o
{_140] [251
I
r

[ 24 227 !
F ol ol o
L_24} 227] 0]
Right Thru Peds

= |
R 4

W

Peak Hour Data

EE -
e |
| !
) North
-
w

[ Peak Hour Begins at 05:00 M

Cars

Hayden Rowe Business 0Ir. Duwy

FEES Trucks
'y
.
_Left Thru Peds
G T
O; 3 {3;
2 e o
2771
g S O}
2771 1. 148 [ 478

Cut in Total

den Bowe Siet




